
Regular February Board Meeting
Monday, February 10, 2014 7:00 PM

Franklin Public Schools Media Center
1001 M St

Franklin, NE 68939

Agenda

1. Call the meeting to order
1.1. Verification of Open Meetings Act Notice
1.2. Verification of publication of meeting notice
1.3. Roll Call

2. Consider and approve the current board meeting agenda 
3. Action Items

3.1. Consent Agenda
3.1.1. Minutes of previous meetings
3.1.2. Monthly Financial Report
3.1.3. Claims
3.1.4. Consider and approve contract to provide educational services for Wilcox-

Hildreth Public Schools Student
3.1.5. Consider and approve providing $150 tuition for Franklin Public Schools 

Students who attend ESU 11 Summer Honors Program
3.1.6. Consider and approve providing $120 per Franklin Public Schools Student 

who chooses to participate in the driver's education program provided at 
Franklin Public Schools through the Nebraska Safety Center during the summer 
of 2014.

3.1.7. Consider and approve resignation of middle school science teacher, Mrs. 
Machelle Havenridge

3.1.8. Consider and approve hiring Amber Gibson as Tech Coordinator/NSSRS 
Data Steward

3.1.9. Consider and approve 2014-15 Negotiated Agreement with Franklin 
Teachers Association (FTA)

3.1.10. Consider and approve renewing membership in the Nebraska Association 
of School Board

3.1.11. Consider and approve Master Service Agreement with ESU #11 for the 
2014-15 School Year

3.1.12. Consider and approve payment of $3275 from the depreciation fund to 
Misko's sporting goods for a replacement volleyball netting system 

3.1.13. Consider and approve payment of $20,613 to Jacobi flooring as partial 
payment for floor replacement in the kitchen from the depreciation fund

3.2. Consider and approve payment of $990 to H & Y Leveling for snow removal
3.3. Consider and approve transfer of $20,000 from the general fund to the lunch fund
3.4. Consider and approve purchase of high jump landing system in the amount of $6185 

from the depreciation fund
4. Discussion Items

4.1. NRCSA Spring Conference Registration Reminder
4.2. Annual Board Retreat Follow Up



4.3. 7000 Series Policy Review
4.4. 1000 & 2000 Board Policy Review 
4.5. Proposed Curricular Changes-(Mr. Boettcher, Mrs. Kahrs, & Mrs. Simmons)
4.6. Summer Projects 
4.7. Building Cleanliness & Maintenance (Guest Presenter-Paul Cadwallader)

5. Visitor Comments
6. Elementary Principal's Report
7. Secondary Principal/Activities Director's Report
8. Superintendent's Report

8.1. March 10th Meeting Format & Time
8.2. State Aid Comparison-LB 725
8.3. Enrollment Report
8.4. Review of Homeland Security Safety Audit with Guest Presenter, Greg 

Hollingshead (Executive Session)
9. Positive Comments
10. Adjournment

 



 

Franklin Public Schools Board Of 

Education Meeting Minutes 
 

 

Regular January 2014 Meeting 

 

January 13, 2014 @ 7:00 PM 

 

Franklin Public Schools Media Center 

 
 

 

Board Members Present & Absent 
 

Attendance Taken at 7:02 PM:  

 

Present Board Members:    

Raquel Felzien  

James Haussermann  

Scott Herrick  

Kim Molzahn  

John Siel  

  

Absent Board Members:    

Ron Fritson  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Call the meeting to order   

The regular, January 13th, 2014, meeting of the Franklin Public School Board was 

opened by Board Vice-President John Siel at 7:00 PM.  

 

2. Roll Call   

  

Discussion:  

The regular, January 13th, 2014, meeting of the Franklin Public School Board was 

called to order by Board Vice-President John Siel.  

 

3. Verification of Open Meetings Act Notice   

Board Member Herrick verified that the Open Meetings Notice was posted in the 

Franklin Public School's Media Center.  

 

4. Verification of publication of meeting notice   

Board Member Felzien verified that the meeting notice was published in the 

Franklin Chronicle.  

 

5. Consider and approve the current board meeting agenda 

Motion to approve the current month's board meeting agenda as presented passed 

with a motion by Raquel Felzien and a second by Kim Molzahn.   

 

 

6. Reorganization of Board of Education-Election of Officers as per Franklin 

Public School Board Policy #8130   

6.1. Annual election of board officers   



  

2014 Franklin School Board Officers: 

President: Ron Fritson 

Vice-President: John Siel 

Secretary: Raquel Felzien 

Treasurer: Scott Herrick  

 

6.2. Consider and approve appointments to the Franklin Board of Education 

Committees as presented by Superintendent Ken Schroeder   

Motion to approve the appointments to the Franklin Board of Education Committees 

as presented by Superintendent Ken Schroeder passed with a motion by Raquel 

Felzien and a second by Kim Molzahn.   

 

6.3. Consider and approve selecting Greg Perry as legal counsel for Franklin 

Public Schools   

  

Discussion:  

Board members discussed possibly bidding the legal services prior to approving 

them for the 2015 year.  The administration will follow through on this 

recommendation prior to the January 2015 Board Meeting.  

 

Motion to consider and approve selecting Greg Perry as legal counsel for 

Franklin Public Schools passed with a motion by Scott Herrick and a second by 

Kim Molzahn.   

 

6.4. Consider and approve selecting Franklin State Bank and South Central State 

Bank as depository banks for Franklin Public Schools for 2014   

Motion to consider and approve selecting Franklin State Bank and South Central 

State Bank as depository banks for Franklin Public Schools for 2014 passed with 

a motion by James Haussermann and a second by Raquel Felzien.   

 

6.5. Dissemination of conflict of interest statutes to each board member as per 

Franklin Public Schools Board Policy 8130   

Mr. Schroeder made the board members aware of the location of the conflict of 

interest statutes and explained the process they could use to declare those 

conflicts.  

 

6.6. Consider and approve selecting the Franklin Chronicle as the Franklin 

Public School District's newspaper of record for 2014   

Motion to consider and approve selecting the Franklin Chronicle as the Franklin 

Public School District's newspaper of record for 2014 passed with a motion by 

Raquel Felzien and a second by Kim Molzahn.   

 

 

7. Consent Agenda   

Motion to approve consent agenda passed with a motion by Raquel Felzien and a 

second by Scott Herrick.   

 

7.1. Minutes of previous meetings   

7.2. Monthly Financial Report   

7.3. Claims   

 

8. Action Items   

8.1. Consider and approve payment of $1260 from the general fund to H&Y Leveling 

for snow removal    

Motion to approve payment of $1260 from the general fund to H&Y Leveling for 

snow removal passed with a motion by Kim Molzahn and a second by James 



Haussermann.   

 

8.2. Consider and approve payment to Resilite Company in the amount of $9270 

from the depreciation fund for replacement wrestling mat   

Motion to approve payment to Resilite Company in the amount of $9270 from the 

depreciation fund for replacement wrestling mat passed with a motion by Raquel 

Felzien and a second by James Haussermann.   

 

8.3. Consider and approve payment to Chief Electric in the amount of $1981.70 

from the depreciation fund for replacement of defective fixtures, replacement of 

defect lighting ballast, and replacement of worn electrical breakers   

Motion to approve payment to Chief Electric in the amount of $1981.70 from the 

depreciation fund for replacement of defective fixtures, replacement of defect 

lighting ballast, and replacement of worn electrical breakers passed with a 

motion by Kim  Molzahn and a second by Scott Herrick.   

 

8.4. Consider and approve resolution allowing Franklin School Board President, 

Franklin School Board Treasurer, Franklin Public Schools Bookkeeper, & Franklin 

Public Schools Superintendent to sign on all bank accounts with Franklin State 

Bank   

Motion to approve resolution allowing Franklin School Board President, Franklin 

School Board Treasurer, Franklin Public Schools Bookkeeper, & Franklin Public 

Schools Superintendent to sign on all bank accounts with Franklin State Bank 

passed with a motion by Scott Herrick and a second by James Haussermann.   

 

8.5. Consider and approve resolution allowing Franklin School Board President, 

Franklin School Board Treasurer, Franklin Public Schools Bookkeeper, & Franklin 

Public Schools Superintendent to sign on all bank accounts with South Central 

State Bank   

Motion to approve resolution allowing Franklin School Board President, Franklin 

School Board Treasurer, Franklin Public Schools Bookkeeper, & Franklin Public 

Schools Superintendent to sign on all bank accounts with South Central State 

Bank passed with a motion by Raquel Felzien and a second by James Haussermann.   

 

8.6. Consider and approve letter of resignation of Mr. John McWilliams   

Motion to approve letter of resignation of Mr. John McWilliams passed with a 

motion by Kim Molzahn and a second by Raquel Felzien.   

 

8.7. Consider and approve letter of resignation of Mrs. Kay Schmidt   

Motion to approve letter of resignation of Mrs. Kay Schmidt passed with a motion 

by Raquel Felzien and a second by Scott Herrick.   

 

8.8. Consider and approve accepting resignation of certificated staff member, 

Mr. Les Sidlo   

 

Motion Passed:  Motion to approve accepting resignation of certificated staff 

member, Mr. Les Sidlo passed with a motion by Scott Herrick and a second by 

Raquel Felzien.   

 

8.9. Consider and approve "Negotiated Agreement" with the Franklin Teachers 

Association for the 2014-15 contract year (Possible Executive Session)   

No action taken on this item due to lack of a motion.  

 

9. Discussion Items   

9.1. Providing access to Franklin's Emergency Responders (Possible Executive 

Session)   

Motion to go into executive session for the purpose of discussing deployment of 



security devices passed with a motion by Felzien and a second by Molzahn. The 

purpose for going into executive session was repeated by Board Vice-President 

John Siel at 7:31 PM prior to entering executive session. Motion to come out of 

executive session passed with a motion by Felzien and a second by Molzahn at 

7:50 PM.  passed with a motion by Raquel Felzien and a second by Kim Molzahn.   

 

9.2. Annual Board Retreat Follow Up   

  

9.3. 2013 Annual Transportation Report   

 

9.4. 8000 & 9000 Series Policy Review   

No board members nor any staff members contacted Mr. Schroeder between the 

December and January Board Meeting to express any concerns regarding either the 

8000 or 9000 series.  

 

9.5. 7000 Series Policy Review   

The board and the staff have been invited to participate in examining the 7000 

series between the January and February Board Meeting and expressing any 

concerns they have regarding this series of policy.  

 

10. Visitor Comments   

None  

 

11. Elementary Principal's Report   

 

12. Secondary Principal/Activities Director's Report  

  

13. Superintendent's Report   

13.1. USDA Meal Program Changes   

13.2. Electric Utility Rate Increase Notification   

13.3. Legislative Update-Bills to Watch   

13.4. Activity Expenditures Article   

 

14. Positive Comments   

  

Discussion:  

Thanks to all the volunteers who helped with the Franklin Invitational.  The 

wrestling meet ran like a well-oiled machine.  Ryan and Lacey Hoffman continue 

to do a great job with the wrestling program.  -James Haussermann  

 

Thanks to South Central State Bank for renewing the School Reach calling service 

on behalf of Franklin Public Schools.  It is a great tool for timely 

communication between the school and the community.  -Shelley Kahrs 

 

Congratulations to the elementary honor students and to their teachers for 

continuing to focus on continuous academic improvement.  Their hard work is 

recognized and appreciated.  -Scott Herrick 

 

Thanks to the Franklin Public School Board Members for the work they do in 

advocating for continuous improvement for the students of Franklin Public 

Schools.  -Ken Schroeder 

 

15. Adjournment   

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:35 PM passed with a motion by Scott Herrick 

and a second by Raquel Felzien.   

 

















Franklin Public School Board Report - Detail after checks are printed Page: 1  

02/07/2014 11:12 AM  User ID: MONICA  

Vendor Name Invoice Check # Amount  

Account Number Description Amount  

Checking  1  

 Checking  1 Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND                             

A-1 REFRIGERATION 9924327 6254 1,207.55  

01 2620 314 0 HEATING WORK,  1,207.55  

 Blower/combustion Mtr 

A-1 REFRIGERATION 9924354 6254 80.00  

01 2620 314 0 HEATING WORK, Rm 300  80.00  

 Furnace Pwr Circuit 

A-1 REFRIGERATION 9924433 6254 90.00  

01 2620 314 0 HEATING WORK, vent in roof  90.00  

 HS 

 Vendor Total: 

 1,377.55  

ALMQUIST M.G. & LUTH, P.C. 01222014 6255 198.00  

01 2510 660 0 DATA PROCESSING, Jan 2014  198.00  

 flex plan 

 Vendor Total: 

 198.00  

ALPHA REHABILITATION PC 3061 6256 324.01  

01 1216 313 1 PURCH SRV, ST -B Wagner,  231.73  

 Jan 2014 

01 1216 313 1 PURCH SRV, OT/PT -B Wagner,  92.28  

 Jan 2014 

 Vendor Total: 

 324.01  

APPLE INC. 4271143366 6257 59.95  

01 1100 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE, HDMI  59.95  

 Cable  

 Vendor Total: 

 59.95  

AURORA COOPERATIVE 14023 6258 4,798.25  

01 2750 336 0 GAS & OIL, January Stmt 4,798.25  

 4,798.25  

 Vendor Total: 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA4393864 6259 502.07  

01 1100 285 2 VOL TERMS-Health Ins, Feb R  502.07  

 Lienemann 

 502.07  

 Vendor Total: 

CCS PRESENTATION SYSTEMS 9800 6260 1,633.66  

01 4406 460 0 COMPUTER HDWE, Smart Board  1,633.66  

 Preschool 

 Vendor Total: 

 1,633.66  

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 01242014 6261 335.83  

01 1100 382 2 DISTANCE ED, MBPS Optical  1,570.00  

 Ethr Intra 

01 1100 382 2 DISTANCE ED, NE Universal 21.83  

01 1100 382 2 DISTANCE ED, erate adjust (1,256.00)  

 335.83  

 Vendor Total: 

CHASE CARD SERVICES 01262014 6262 3,143.11  

01 2510 341 0 POSTAGE, envelopes 2,788.00  
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Vendor Name Invoice Check # Amount  

Account Number Description Amount  

01 2320 630 0 FEES-Concordia- 105.00  

 Schroeder/Boettcher 

01 1100 670 1 Hotel- 166.00  

 Sindt/DeJong/Silas/Bonha- 

 Diff Math 

01 2750 336 0 GAS & OIL, Diff Math  49.66  

 Conference 

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES, elem reading 9.50  

01 1100 411 2 BAND, PO3794Marcus 24.95  

 3,143.11  

 Vendor Total: 

CITY OF FRANKLN 01312014 6263 6,204.82  

01 2610 322 0 ELECTRICITY, 12/13-1/14 5,519.34  

01 2610 323 0 WATER & SEWER, 12/13-1/14 227.00  

01 2610 324 0 GARBAGE DISPOSAL,  458.48  

 12/13-1/14 

 Vendor Total: 

 6,204.82  

COLE, SONDRA  123113 6264 100.80  

01 2760 332 0 MILEAGE TO PARENTS, 2 trips  100.80  

 Holdrege 

 Vendor Total: 

 100.80  

COOPER, DAVID 01272014 6265 150.00  

01 2190 632 2 Fees-SPEECH- Tournament  150.00  

 Setup 

 150.00  

 Vendor Total: 

CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS,  3270826 6266 150.95  

 INC 

01 2750 337 0 TIRES & PARTS, 05 IH Bus 150.95  

 150.95  

 Vendor Total: 

CULLIGAN OF KEARNEY 01292014 6267 46.75  

01 2610 410 0 SUPPLIES, water/rent cooler 46.75  

 46.75  

 Vendor Total: 

DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE  01152014 6268 255.91  

 COMPANY 

01 1100 260 1 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 59.10  

01 1100 260 2 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 94.81  

01 1200 260 2 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 1310 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 1.20  

01 2120 260 1 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 3.00  

01 2120 260 2 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 3.00  

01 2222 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 4.80  

01 2320 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 12.00  

01 2410 260 1 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 2410 260 2 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 2610 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 18.00  

01 4200 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 4310 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 4404 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  
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Vendor Name Invoice Check # Amount  

Account Number Description Amount  

01 4410 260 1 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 4410 260 2 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 1160 260 1 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

01 9001 260 0 LIFE INSURANCE, Feb Premium 6.00  

 255.91  

 Vendor Total: 

DON QUINN PLUMBING SERV 01312014 6269 1,897.22  

01 2620 312 0 PLUMBING, weight room  150.00  

01 2620 312 0 PLUMBING, drink  214.14  

 fountain/locker 

01 2620 312 0 PLUMBING, restroom repairs 903.82  

01 2620 312 0 PLUMBING, kitchen/restroom 629.26  

 Vendor Total: 

 1,897.22  

DUTTON-LAINSON CO. 680968-1 6270 348.60  

01 2610 410 0 SUPPLIES, bulbs 348.60  

 Vendor Total: 

 348.60  

EAKES OFFICE PLUS S87254 6271 5,903.10  

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES, copies 2,951.55  

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, copies 2,951.55  

 Vendor Total: 

 5,903.10  

ESU #9 23898 6272 686.81  

01 1219 313 2 Purch Serv,PUPIL SRV-18+  686.81  

 Hardt/Wilson 

 Vendor Total: 

 686.81  

ESU 10 01142014 6273 40.00  

01 1100 319 0 IN-SERVICE/PROF. DEV.,  20.00  

 Marks/Largent 

01 4200 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES,  10.00  

 DeJonge 

01 4410 319 1 PROF DEVELOPMENT, P Sindt 10.00  

 40.00  

 Vendor Total: 

FRANKLIN AUTO PARTS 01282014 6274 687.42  

01 2750 690 0 MISC, antifreeze, grease,  101.82  

 etc 

01 2750 336 0 GAS & OIL, filters 132.62  

01 2750 338 0 VEHICLE REPAIRS, 99/08/PU 452.98  

 Vendor Total: 

 687.42  

FRANKLIN COUNTY CHRONICLE 12312013 6275 318.81  

01 2510 350 0 ADVERTISING/PRINTING, Dec  318.81  

 2013 

 318.81  

 Vendor Total: 

FRANKLIN HOSPITAL 010914 6276 100.00  

01 2750 690 0 MISC, S James bus physical 100.00  

 100.00  

 Vendor Total: 
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Account Number Description Amount  

FRANKLIN INSURANCE AGENCY 02032014 6277 74.00  

01 2750 644 0 VEHICLE INSURANCE, 2014  74.00  

 Dodge Van 

 74.00  

 Vendor Total: 

FRONTIER 01212014 6278 529.93  

01 2510 342 0 TELEPHONE, 12/21-1/20  529.93  

 billing 

 Vendor Total: 

 529.93  

GOVCONNECTION, INC 50967874 6279 368.31  

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, repl lamp-comp  368.31  

 tech 

GOVCONNECTION, INC 50995748 6279 755.20  

01 4406 460 0 COMPUTER HDWE, Projector  755.20  

 Mount/Cables 

 1,123.51  

 Vendor Total: 

H Y LEVELING 365416 6280 990.00  

01 2620 310 0 Snow Removal- 1/2, 1/31,  990.00  

 2/1 

 Vendor Total: 

 990.00  

HASTINGS TRIBUNE 581278 6281 253.40  

01 2510 350 0 ADVERTISING, IT Coordinator 253.40  

 253.40  

 Vendor Total: 

HOMETOWN LEASING 02252014 6282 1,581.36  

01 5000 610 0 REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL,  1,581.36  

 copier lease 

 1,581.36  

 Vendor Total: 

HUMMERT INTERNATIONAL 83931 6283 48.15  

01 1100 418 2 Vo Ag, D Rocker, containers 48.15  

HUMMERT INTERNATIONAL 84529 6283 272.20  

01 1100 418 2 Vo Ag, D Rocker,  272.20  

 containers/metro mix 

 320.35  

 Vendor Total: 

I-SAFE INC. QTE02713 6285 570.00  

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, subscription  570.00  

 renewal 1 YR 

 570.00  

 Vendor Total: 

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY S1158357 6284 1,111.10  

01 2610 410 0 SUPPLIES, 2 vacuums 1,111.10  

 1,111.10  

 Vendor Total: 

JOSTENS INC 16257699 6286 157.67  

01 2410 410 2 SUPPLIES, diplomas 157.67  

 157.67  

 Vendor Total: 
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Vendor Name Invoice Check # Amount  

Account Number Description Amount  

JW PEPPER & SON INC. 3373009 6287 197.25  

01 1100 411 2 BAND, M Price  197.25  

JW PEPPER & SON INC. 3373096 6287 205.46  

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES, M Antholz, elem  205.46  

 music 

JW PEPPER & SON INC. 3373723 6287 65.00  

01 1100 411 2 BAND, supplies M Price 65.00  

 467.71  

 Vendor Total: 

KEARNEY HUB 02022014 6288 304.52  

01 2510 350 0 ADVERTISING, IT Coordinator 304.52  

 304.52  

 Vendor Total: 

LINCOLN WINELECTRIC CO 299218 00 6289 59.00  

01 2610 410 0 SUPPLIES, switch/rep key 59.00  

 Vendor Total: 

 59.00  

MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC 50538916 6290 32.94  

01 1100 413 2 INDUSTRIAL ARTS- welding  16.47  

 supplies 

01 1100 418 2 Vo Ag-welding supplies 16.47  

 32.94  

 Vendor Total: 

MENARDS 44212 6291 164.31  

01 1100 413 2 INDUSTRIAL ARTS, C Vetter 164.31  

 164.31  

 Vendor Total: 

MIERAU & CO PC 16809 6292 350.00  

01 2510 660 0 DATA PROCESSING, Jan  350.00  

 Payroll 

 Vendor Total: 

 350.00  

NASB 01292014 6293 3,546.00  

01 2310 630 0 DUES- Annual Member  3,546.00  

 04/14-03/15 

NASB 01312014 6294 505.00  

01 2320 630 0 FEES- Data for Dec-  85.00  

 Schroeder 

01 2310 630 0 FEES-Ed Forum- R Felzien 140.00  

01 2310 630 0 FEES-Ed Forum- S Herrick 140.00  

01 2320 630 0 FEES-Ed Forum- Schroeder 140.00  

 Vendor Total: 

 4,051.00  

NRCSA Spring2014 6295 185.00  

01 2320 630 0 ENTRIES/FEES-NRCSA Spring  185.00  

 Conf, Schroede 

 185.00  

 Vendor Total: 

ONE SOURCE 2211- 6296 15.00  

 20140131 

01 2320 690 0 MISC- L Jester 15.00  

 15.00  

 Vendor Total: 
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Vendor Name Invoice Check # Amount  

Account Number Description Amount  

PATTERSON MEDICAL SUPPLY INC 41769704 6297 110.72  

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES, A Grube, med  55.36  

 supplies 

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, A Grube, med  55.36  

 supplies 

 Vendor Total: 

 110.72  

PAULSEN AUTOMOTIVE 22828 6298 144.00  

01 2760 338 0 VEHICLE REPAIRS, 3 van  72.00  

 inspections 

01 2750 338 0 VEHICLE REPAIRS, 3 van  72.00  

 inspections 

PAULSEN AUTOMOTIVE 22837 6298 212.20  

01 2750 338 0 VEHICLE REPAIRS, 07 Pickup 212.20  

 Vendor Total: 

 356.20  

PLANK LUMBER & HARDWARE 01312014 6299 189.43  

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES, A Grube,  10.00  

 Scale(med) 

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, A Grube,  9.99  

 Scale(med) 

01 2620 410 0 SUPPLIES, grounds 21.14  

01 2620 410 0 SUPPLIES, custodial 148.30  

 189.43  

 Vendor Total: 

PRESTO-X 30260991 6300 117.60  

01 2620 310 0 REPAIR SERVICES, Jan  117.60  

 billing 

 117.60  

 Vendor Total: 

PRINCIPAL LIFE/DEPT. 900 01172014 6301 1,183.25  

01 1100 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  231.40  

 premium 

01 1100 290 2 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  416.09  

 premium 

01 1200 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  47.60  

 premium 

01 1200 290 2 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  41.81  

 premium 

01 1190 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  14.85  

 premium 

01 4404 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  12.50  

 Premium 

01 1310 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  5.91  

 Premium 

01 2120 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  11.56  

 Premium 

01 2120 290 2 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  11.56  

 Premium 

01 2222 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  23.61  

 Premium 

01 2320 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  72.60  

 Premium 

01 2410 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  38.20  

 Premium 
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Account Number Description Amount  

01 2410 290 2 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  54.96  

 Premium 

01 2610 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  45.89  

 Premium 

01 4200 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  28.98  

 Premium 

01 4310 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  20.90  

 Premium 

01 4410 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  22.82  

 Premium 

01 4410 290 2 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  22.82  

 Premium 

01 1160 290 1 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  26.39  

 Premium 

01 9001 290 0 DISABILITY INSUR, Feb  32.80  

 Premium 

 Vendor Total: 

 1,183.25  

QUILL CORPORATION 8982672 6302 411.92  

01 2410 410 0 SUPPLIES, toner S Kahrs 205.96  

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, toner, D Hammer 205.96  

 411.92  

 Vendor Total: 

RIGHTWAY 01242014 6303 6.94  

01 1100 418 2 FCS-S Schegg supplies 6.94  

RIGHTWAY 20140124 6303 1,036.13  

01 1100 416 2 SCIENCE, PO213Shannette 8.84  

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES, PO138Angie 13.91  

01 2410 410 1 SUPPLIES, Elem Honors 45.20  

01 2620 410 0 SUPPLIES, Grounds, ice melt 255.22  

01 2620 410 0 SUPPLIES, Custodial 712.96  

 Vendor Total: 

 1,043.07  

S.E. SMITH & SONS 02012014 6304 9.65  

01 4406 400 0 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 9.65  

 Vendor Total: 

 9.65  

SCHNUERLE, RENEE  02012014 6305 200.00  

01 3510 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES,  200.00  

 consultations 

 200.00  

 Vendor Total: 

SCHROEDER, KENNETH  01312014 6306 127.68  

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL/MILEAGE, Schroeder,  70.56  

 TVC 

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL/MILEAGE, Schroeder,  57.12  

 NASB 

 127.68  

 Vendor Total: 

Schutz, Jennifer  January2014 6307 263.00  

01 1218 313 2 Purch Serv,PUPIL SRVS, OT  263.00  

 January 2014 

 263.00  

 Vendor Total: 
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SHAD'S AUTO, INC. 9902 6308 182.29  

01 2750 338 0 VEHICLE REPAIRS, 07 bus  182.29  

 heater 

 182.29  

 Vendor Total: 

SOURCE GAS 201447170549 6309 773.23  

01 2610 321 0 FUEL/NATURAL GAS,  773.23  

 Greenhouse 

SOURCE GAS 201536154522 6309 4,179.24  

01 2610 321 0 FUEL/NATURAL GAS, Main 4,179.24  

SOURCE GAS 201536154523 6309 471.09  

01 2610 321 0 FUEL/NATURAL GAS, Shop 471.09  

 Vendor Total: 

 5,423.56  

STATE OF NEBRASKA 852939 6310 233.21  

01 1100 382 2 DISTANCE EDUCATION, Dec  233.21  

 billing 

 Vendor Total: 

 233.21  

SYSCO LINCOLN 401240573 6311 149.52  

01 2620 410 0 SUPPLIES, kitchen trash  149.52  

 bags 

 Vendor Total: 

 149.52  

UNIVERSITY OF NE-LINCOLN 02062014 6313 120.00  

01 2190 630 2 Entries/Fees-OTHER-Health  120.00  

 Quest, Kahrs 

UNIVERSITY OF NE-LINCOLN 1361054- 6312 570.00  

 6437978 

01 1100 319 0 PROF. DEV.-Para Conference-  570.00  

 11 

 690.00  

 Vendor Total: 

VERIZON BUSINESS 01252014 6314 74.06  

01 2510 342 0 TELEPHONE, 12/15-1/14  74.06  

 billing 

 74.06  

 Vendor Total: 

VERIZON WIRELESS 9718978282 6315 253.76  

01 2510 342 0 TELEPHONE, 12/24-1/23 253.76  

 Vendor Total: 

 253.76  

WOODWARD'S DISPOSAL SERV INC N08531-1537 6316 47.50  

01 2510 690 0 MISCELLANEOUS, Jan billing 47.50  

 47.50  

 Vendor Total: 

 52,670.84  

 Fund Total: 

 52,670.84  

 Checking Account Total: 
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AGREEMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  

 

 This Agreement is made and entered into by and between Franklin Public Schools 

(“Franklin”) and Wilcox-Hildreth Public Schools (“Wilcox-Hildreth”) for educational services to 

Lantz Grauerholz (“Student”) pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-215(10).  

 

 For good and valuable consideration, Franklin and Wilcox-Hildreth agree to the following: 

 1. Term of Agreement.  The term of this Agreement shall be for the 2014-2015 school 

year. The Agreement may be terminated by either party without cause upon 30 days written notice. 

This Agreement shall automatically terminate effective upon the occurrence of any of the following:  

(a) the Student ceases to be a resident of Wilcox-Hildreth, (b) the Student’s parents decide to not 

have Student attend school at Franklin, or (c) this Agreement is determined to be unlawful or 

unauthorized by law.  

 

 2. Services. Franklin shall provide Student with the educational services to which 

Student would be entitled if a resident of Franklin, provided that Franklin shall not be required to 

provide Student with transportation services.  Franklin shall have the authority to treat Student in all 

respects as a Franklin student, including but not limited to admission requirements, academics, and 

student discipline. 

 

 3. Indemnification. Franklin and Wilcox-Hildreth hereby agree to indemnify, defend, 

and hold each other harmless from any and all costs and liabilities arising from their own breach or 

noncompliance of their obligations under this Agreement or from their own negligence associated 

with this Agreement.  The foregoing indemnification obligation shall continue not withstanding the 

expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

 

 4.     Compensation.    Franklin, as the provider of educational services to Student, shall 

include Student in its attendance reports, including but not limited to Franklin’s annual statistical 

summary, the average daily membership within such summary, and the Fall school district 

membership report, and such other reports as needed to count Student as a Franklin student for 

purposes of state aid. Wilcox-Hildreth shall not include Student in its attendance reports and shall 

not claim Student for purposes of state aid.   

 

5. No Admission or Precedent. Franklin and Wilcox-Hildreth have agreed to the terms 

of this Agreement to address the unique circumstances relating to providing education services to 

Student and agree that this Agreement shall not establish a precedent with regard to other students.   

 

Executed this ___ day of __________, 2012 

 

Board of Education of Kearney County   

District 0001, a/k/a Wilcox-Hildreth Public  

School 

 

By:      _______________________   

            President   

Attest:  _______________________ 

             Secretary 

Executed this 10th  day of February, 2014 

 

Board of Education of Franklin County School  

District 0506, a/k/a Franklin Public Schools 

 

 

By:      _______________________   

            President   

Attest:  _______________________ 

             Secretary 
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Amber Gibson-Tech Coordinator 
 

NON-CERTIFICATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT FOR AN INDEFINITE TERM 

This employment agreement is made by and between Franklin Public Schools, Franklin County School 
District 506, referred to herein as the "District," and Amber Gibson,  referred to herein as the 
"Employee." 
 

WITNESSETH: The District agrees to employ the Employee and the Employee agrees to accept such 
employment subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 1.    Term of Employment. The term of this agreement shall be indefinite.  

Term of Service shall be the 2014-2015 School Year, with employment commencing on 
August 20th. 

 2.    At-Will Nature of Employment; Duties of Employee. The Employee is hired as an "at will" 
employee and accepts employment on that basis. The Employee's duties and extent of employment are 
subject to assignment by the Superintendent of Schools or the Employee's supervisor. The Employee's 
compensation is dependent upon the extent of his or her employment and duties. The Employee agrees 
at all times to perform all of his or her duties faithfully, industriously, and to the best of his or her ability, 
experience and talents. 

 3.  Days and Hours of Employment. The days and hours of employment shall be as assigned by 
the Superintendent of Schools or the Employee's supervisor. 

 4.    Compensation. The Employee's salary shall be the amount of an annual salary paid in 12 equal 
monthly installments in the amount of $42,000 for the work performed as specified for the position and 
approved by the board of education. 

 5.     Fringe Benefits. The fringe benefits for the Employee shall be those specified for the position 
and approved by the board of education as indicated on page 2 of this document under the heading 
“Other Considerations of Employment”. 

 6.     Policies, Rules and Regulations. The Employee agrees to be governed by the policies of the 
Board of Education, the rules and regulations of the District, and the directives of supervisors. The 
Employee agrees that the policies of the Board of Education and rules and regulations of the District may 
be changed at any time, with or without notice to the Employee. 

 
 7. Termination of Employment. This agreement creates no property right in continued 
employment and may be terminated by either party, with or without cause and without a hearing, upon 
giving written notice. The Superintendent of Schools may, acting upon his or her own initiative, terminate 
the Employee's employment; and such termination will be effective upon the date of the issuance of the 
notice. 

 8.    Compensation Upon Termination. The Employee agrees that, upon termination of employment 
for any reason, any portion of compensation, whether in the form of wages or fringe benefits, paid or 
provided but not earned prior to the date of termination of this contract shall be refunded to the District by 
the Employee and may be withheld by the District from any payments to the Employee. Discretionary 
days do not carry forward from one year to another and, upon termination, the district shall not be 
obligated to pay the employee for any unused sick leave, discretionary days, and/or holidays. 

 9.     Deductions. The Employee authorizes the district to deduct or withhold from each and every 
period of pay any amounts necessary to offset any damages caused by the Employee or the value of 
property or money entrusted to the Employee or owed by the Employee to the District during the course 
of the Employee's employment, if such property or money have not properly been returned to the District. 

  

 



 

10.   Two or More Types of Work. 

(Alternative 1) If the Employee performs two or more different kinds of work for which different hourly 
rates are paid, the employee's "regular rate" will be the weighted average of such rates the purpose of 
computing the payment of any overtime hours. For example, the regular rate for an Employee who 
worked 25 hours at $10 per hour and 25 hours at $12 per hour would be $11. 
 

(Alternative 2) If the Employee performs two or more different kinds of work at different regular hourly 
rates, payment for any overtime hours will be one and one-half times the regular hourly (non-overtime) 
rate for the type of work the Employee is performing during the overtime hours. 

 11.   Occasional or Sporadic Employment. If the Employee, solely at his/her option, works 
occasionally or sporadically on a part-time basis for the District in a different capacity from his/her regular 
employment, the hours worked in the different jobs shall not be combined for the purpose of determining 
overtime liability under the Fair Labor Standards Act. 

 12.   Entirety of Agreement and Amendments. The Employee certifies that he or she has read the 
foregoing Employment Agreement, fully understands its terms and conditions, and agrees that the 
foregoing Employment Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and that no representations, 
promises, agreements or undertakings, written or oral, not herein contained shall be of any force or 
effect. It is specifically agreed that this Employment Agreement shall be subject to modification only by a 
written instrument signed by the Employee and the Superintendent. 

13.       Applicable Law. This agreement shall be governed by and construed inaccordance with the laws 
of the State of Nebraska 

 

________________________________ _______________________________ 
Employee Superintendent/Authorized Designee 

Executed on _____________, 20__.                   Executed on February 10th 20_14__. 

 

Employment Agreement to be returned by February 15th, 2014. 

 

 

Amber Gibson-Tech Coordinator 

 
12 monthly installments beginning September 20th / Payroll Date is the 20th of each month. 
210 Contract Days-To be served under the direction of the superintendent of schools 
 
Other Considerations of Employment:                           
 BCBS Health Insurance (Coverage for employee, spouse, & children) 
 Single Dental (May add spouse and children to dental insurance at your own expense) 
 Life Insurance ($15,000) 
 Disability Insurance 
       3 Discretionary days, 10 Sick days per year 
       (10 days may be carried over to sick leave for a maximum of 45 sick days)  
 Bereavement Leave - 5 days per year for immediate family 
 Vacation - two weeks, paid  / TO BE USED PRIOR TO NEXT YEAR’S FALL WORKDAYS 
  
 
 
Yearly $  $42,000 Monthly $3500 















2014­2015 Master Services Agreement Between the
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #11 (ESU11)

and
SCHOOL DISTRICTS within ESU 11 Boundaries

THISMASTERSERVICESAGREEMENT(“Ag reem ent”) is entered into th is               
____ d ay of ______,2014 (“effective d ate”) b y and b etw een THE                   
EDUCATIONALSERVICEUNIT11,a political sub d ivision of th e State of                   
Neb rask a, h ereinafter referred to as “ESU 11”, and             
___________________________________________,a political sub d ivision of       
th e State of Neb rask a referred  to as “th e DISTRICT.”

Recitals

Wh ereas,ESU 11b y NEB.REV.STAT.§79­1204m ay contract to                     
provid e services;

Wh ereas,th e DISTRICT w ish es to receive certain services and               
participate in certain Projects th at are cond ucted  b y th e ESU 11; and

Wh ereas,th e DISTRICTw ish es to h ave certain services and initiatives                 
m ad e availab le to its sch ool d istrict.

Now, th erefore, th e ESU 11 and  th e DISTRICT ag ree as follow s:

I. General Provisions
1. Purpose. Th e purpose of th is Ag reem ent is to estab lish th e                 

g eneral term s and cond itions applicab le to th e ed ucation initiatives,services                 
and projects (collectively “Projects”) w h ich ESU11supplies to th e DISTRICT                   
for th e 2014­2015sch ool year.Th is Ag reem ent is intend ed to serve as a                       
fram ew ork for th e provision of services und er one or m ore of th e ESU11’s                         
Projects.

2. Participation in Ind ivid ual Projects. Th is Ag reem ent outlines           
several Projects w h ich ESU11h as und ertak en for th e b enefit of th eir m em b er                       
sch ool d istricts.Th e DISTRICTm ay ch oose to participate in som e,b ut not all                       
of th e Projects referenced b y th is Ag reem ent.Th e DISTRICTsh all ind icate its                     
intention to participate in a particular Project b y m ark ing ,w h ere ind icated ,                   
each Project in w h ich it w ish es to participate in for 2014­2015.ESU11is                         
only ob lig ated to provid e services to th e DISTRICTfor th e Projects w h ich th e                       
DISTRICT h as m ark ed  as provid ed  h erein.
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3. Term . Th e term of th is Ag reem ent sh all b e one (1) year,                   
com m encing  on Aug ust 1, 2014 and  end ing  on July 31, 2015.

4. Provision of Services b y ESU11’s Ag ents.Th e ESU11m ay                   
contract w ith th ird parties to provid e som e or all of th e services d escrib ed in                         
th is Ag reem ent.Th e DISTRICTh ereb y expressly ag rees to th e provision of                   
th ose services b y said th ird ­party ag ents and ag rees to cooperate w ith all                     
ag ents of ESU11in th e im plem entation of such Projects includ ing ,b ut not                       
lim ited to,invoicing ,paym ent and ad m inistration necessary for th e d elivery of                   
Project services in th e nam e of ESU 11.

5. Com pliance w ith State Law. Each Party w ill com ply w ith               
applicab le law s in its perform ance h ereund er and w ill ad vise th e oth er of                     
ch ang es in law s th at concern th e cond uct of th e Projects and services                     
contem plated b y th is Ag reem ent.Each Party sh all ob tain and m aintain all                   
approvals required  to perform  its ob lig ations und er th is Ag reem ent.

6. New Projects.In th e event ESU11d eterm ines to offer a new                     
Project d uring th e term of th is Ag reem ent and th e DISTRICTw ish es to                     
participate in said new Project,th e parties m ay d escrib e th e new Project in                       
w riting  and  incorporate th at w riting  as a form al ad d end um  to th is Ag reem ent.

7. Am end m ents in Writing .Notw ith stand ing any provision of th is             
Ag reem ent to th e contrary,any am end m ent to th is Ag reem ent m ust b e in                     
w riting and sig ned b y an auth orized representative of each Party.No oral                     
und erstand ing or ag reem ent not incorporated in th is Ag reem ent is b ind ing on                   
any of th e Parties.

8. Entire Ag reem ent.Th is Ag reem ent supersed es and replaces all             
prior ag reem ents or und erstand ing s and constitutes th e entire ag reem ent               
b etw een th e Parties concerning th e sub ject m atter h ereof;th ere are no oth er                     
ag reem ents,und erstand ing s,or representations,w h eth er w ritten or oral,             
b etw een th e DISTRICTand ESU11concerning th e sub ject m atter ad d ressed                   
h erein.

9. Governing Law. Th is Ag reem ent sh all b e g overned and             
construed  in accord ance w ith  th e law s of th e State of Neb rask a.
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II. Professional Development Projects

1. North w est Evaluation Association Certified Trainer Consortium         
Project (NWEA Consortium  Project)

a. Purpose of th e NWEA Consortium Project. Th e ESU 11is                 
facilitating a North w est Evaluation Association Certified Trainer           
Consortium .Participation in th e NWEAConsortium includ es th e             
opportunity to train ESUstaff or sponsor th e training of sch ool                   
d istrict staff or local consultants.

b . Term of Consortium Participation. Participating ESUs m ust           
com m it to a th ree year term ,b eg inning w ith th e 2012­13year and                     
for each  of th e tw o sub sequent sch ool years.

c. Annual Fees. Th e annual fee w ill b e $3,200per ESU for th e                     
2014­15years and th is fee w ill b e paid b y ESU11at no expense                         
to th e m em b er DISTRICT.

d . Training Fees. In ad d ition to th e annual fee set out ab ove,                   
NWEAw ill ch arg e per person per training session fees pursuant                 
to th e term s of th e NWEAag reem ent referenced in parag raph (f)                   
b elow .Training fees w ill b e paid b y ESU11at no expense to                       
m em b er DISTRICT.

e. Ad d itional Fees. Ad d itional fees (such as per d iem on site                 
training d ay,m ileag e,m eals and h otel cost),if any,w ill b e                   
ch arg ed b ased on ad d itional services requested b y participating             
DISTRICT.

f. Ag reem ent w ith NWEA.In ad d ition to b eing b ound b y th is                   
ag reem ent,each participating DISTRICTag rees to com ply w ith             
and b e fully b ound b y any ad d itional ag reem ents b etw een ESU11                   
and  NWEA.

� The DISTRICT wishes to participate in the 2014­2015 NWEA In­service
by Certified Trainer (agreeing to this service will only cost the DISTRICT
for on­site daily trainer cost for salary, mileage, hotel and meals, if
applicable).
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III. Technology Services

CONTRACT FOR TECHNOLOGY SERVICES & SUPPORT
1.      ESU 11 ag rees to d eliver Local Area Netw ork  m anag em ent via onsite,
th e w eb , em ail, and  ph one, per a sch ed uled  b asis to th e org anization b etw een
July 1, 2014 and  June 30, 2015 b ased  on th e support pack ag e selected
b elow .

2.      DISTRICT ag rees to pay ESU 11 for th e service used  (select one or
more options) and  to b u d g et for paym ent of:
TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT Rate
____ 400 h ours $18,900 ($47.25/h our)
____ 200 h ours $9,850 ($49.25/h our)
____ 100 h ours $5,100 ($51.00/h our)
____   50 h ours $2,787.50 ($55.75/h our)
____ Hourly Rate ($65.00/h our)
OTHER SERVICES
____ GNENC Disaster Recovery Storag e only 200 GB $200.00

Ad d itional Storag e ($1/GB) ____GB x $1 = $______
____ LastPass Enterprise       _____num b er of users x $24/user =$______
____ Universal Service Fund  Filing  (transport services only) $400.00

3. Disaster Recovery service is for Storag e only, any ad d itional consulting
for w riting  of b ack up scripts or setup of service w ill b e ch arg ed  at th e
DISTRICT contracted  am ount.  It is th e responsib ility of th e d istrict to
period ically ch eck  and  verify b ack ups.

� The DISTRICT wishes to contract for technology services and support
as checked above.
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IV. Special Education

Stud ent Record s System (SRS): SRSis an online special ed ucation record                   
k eeping system .It creates all special ed ucation d ocum ents required b y Rule 51,                     
includ ing IEP,MDT,IFSPand all required notices.Th e SRSis a h ig h ly secured                         
system th at org anizes and stores d ocum ents and provid es easy access to files                     
from anyw h ere via th e internet. SRStraining is provid ed across th e state for                       
d istrict staff and  colleg e and  university staff.

SRSFee. DISTRICTSparticipating in th e SPEDSRSProject m ust pay an                     
ad d itional fee to receive access to SRS.Fees w ill b e assessed in accord ance                       
w ith  th e State estab lish ed  yearly cost per DISTRICT.

� The DISTRICT wishes to participate in the SRS Special Education
Project.

V. NEW VIEW SCHOOL CONTRACT

Th e DISTRICT ag rees to pay ESU 11 a sum  equal to th e ESU 11’s per
pupil cost of th e ed ucational prog ram  provid ed  b y ESU 11 for such  stud ents w h o
are resid ents of th e DISTRICT and  w h o h ave verified  h and icapping  cond ition,
w h ich  requires th e services b eing  provid ed  b y th e ESU 11.

Maxim um  tim e of instruction und er th is ag reem ent sh all not exceed  one
sch ool year consisting  of 180 d ays. Th e prog ram  of instruction sh all includ e a
nine­m onth  reg ular term  of 180 d ays.

ESU 11 ag rees to form ally b ill th e DISTRICT on a quarterly b asis for
services provid ed  d uring  th e sch ool year, to th ose stud ents w h o are id entified
h erein. ESU 11 sh all provid e a statem ent of account on a quarterly b asis and  ESU
11 ag rees th at th e quarterly estim ates of costs for services provid ed  w ill b e
reconciled  d uring  th e fourth  quarter so th at actual prog ram  costs to th e DISTRICT
for th eir sh are of th e cost w ill b e accurate and  so reflected  on th e fourth  quarter
b illing .

A report of each  stud ent’s prog ram  d uring  th e tenure of service outlined  in
th is contract is availab le on th e Stud ent Record  System  (SRS).

STUDENTS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICES
FOR CONTRACT PERIOD IDENTIFIED

Stud ent’s Nam e Birth d ate Date Enrolled
1.
2.
3.

� The DISTRICT wishes to participate in the NEW VIEW SCHOOL.
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VI. Contracted Special Education Services

1.  Th at ESU 11 d oes h ereb y ag ree th at it w ill furnish  to th e DISTRICT th e
follow ing  d escrib ed  special ed ucation services w h ich  m eet th e requirem ents of
th e State Departm ent of Ed ucation.  All rates are sub ject to th e approval of th e
State Departm ent of Ed ucation, and  w ill b e provid ed  to th e DISTRICT prior to
th e DISTRICT’S b ud g et preparation.

2.  Th at ESU 11 d oes h ereb y ag ree th at it w ill furnish  to th e DISTRICT th e
follow ing  d escrib ed  special ed ucation services as follow s:

A.  Speech Therapy
________ Days per w eek

B.  Psychological Services
Assessment and Evaluation, Behavior, RTI, ILCD, Consultative
________ Days per year

C.  Program Supervisory Services w ill b e provid ed  at a rate not to exceed  eig h t
percent of your special ed ucation prog ram  costs in accord  w ith  State Departm ent
of Ed ucation allow ab le costs.

D.  Transition Coordinator
________ Days per year

E.  Occupational Therapy ­­ If contracted , w ill b e provid ed  as need ed  accord ing
to I.E.P.

________ We w ish  to contract w ith  ESU #11 for O.T. (Yes or No)

F.  In­Service Training
________ Per year (Yes or No)

G.  Early Childhood Education Services –
Birth through Age 2: Homebase
________ Yes or No, if Yes________ Anticipated  Num b er of ch ild ren
Age 3 to 5: Homebase, Preschool, Schoolage Preschool
________ Yes or No, if Yes________ Anticipated  Num b er of ch ild ren

3.  Services sh all b e provid ed  only to ch ild ren w h o qualify for such  service as
specified  in State Departm ent of Ed ucation, Special Ed ucation Rules and
Reg ulations.
 4.  ESU 11 sh all supply to th e DISTRICT a copy of th e plan of service for
each  service provid ed .
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5.  ESU 11 sh all supply record ed  inform ation on each  ch ild  for w h om  services
are contracted .  ESU 11 ag rees th at it w ill confer w ith  th e DISTRICT personnel
for purposes of evaluating  each  ch ild 's prog ress.

6.  Th e placing  of a ch ild  in said  prog ram  sh all b e m ad e b y joint d ecision of
ESU 11, th e DISTRICT and  th e parent/s or g uard ian/s of said  ch ild .

7.  ESU 11 ag rees to perform  th e services, and  th e DISTRICT ag rees th at it
w ill repay in accord ance w ith  ESU 11 rate sch ed ule as approved  b y th e
Neb rask a State Board  of Ed ucation.  Th is sch ed ule sh all b e in full force and
effect d uring  th e sch ool year of 2014­2015, com m encing  not earlier th an
Aug ust 11, 2014, and  end ing  not later th an May 30, 2015.

 8.  ESU 11 retains th e rig h t to d esig nate personnel to provid e th e services.
All personnel provid ed  b y ESU 11 sh all b e fully end orsed  to provid e th eir
respective services.

9. Policies reg ard ing  sick  leave, personal leave, and  professional leave sh all
b e d eterm ined  b y ESU 11 for personnel provid ing  services to th e DISTRICT.

10. If for any reason th e DISTRICT d oes not pay as ag reed , ESU 11 m ay
cancel th is contract and  forth w ith  w ith out notice refuse furth er service to said
DISTRICT, b ut th e DISTRICT sh all not b e relieved  from  paying  for services
rend ered  b y ESU 11 to th e said  DISTRICT to d ate of term ination of service.

11. Th e Sch ool DISTRICT ag rees th at its paym ents w ill b e m ad e quarterly
upon receipt of b illing s from  ESU 11 in Decem b er, March , June, and  Aug ust.
Th e first th ree quarterly b ills sh all each  reflect 1/4 of th e estim ated  cost w ith
th e final quarterly b illing  ad justed  to actual cost.

12. It is und erstood  and  ag reed  th at in th e event for any reason th is contract
d oes not com ply w ith  th e State's requirem ents, it w ill b e ch ang ed  in
accord ance th erew ith , upon w ritten notice b y ESU 11 to th e DISTRICT and
ad vising  th e DISTRICT of th e required  ch ang es to m eet State requirem ents.

 � The DISTRICT wishes to participate in Contracted Special Education
Services as detailed above.
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VII. High Ability Learner

ESU #11 HIGH ABILITY LEARNER EDUCATION CONSORTIUM
Payment Categories for Participating Schools

2014­15

Activity                               Option #1          Option #2
ESU #11 Consultant Service          No cost to School                  No cost to School
from Coordinator of Gifted Ed

Summer Honors Program                     No cost to School &        $50 fee/student &
                                     Each student pays $150        Each student pays $150

Academic Quiz Bowl         No cost to school       $50 school fee/team/bowl

Academic Summer Camp         Each student pays $75            Each student pays $75

Future Problem Solving Seminar          No cost to school                    $80 school fee/team

Invention Convention         No cost to school        $ 5 school fee/invention

High Ability Learner Education Consortium
(Please check one­­see further explanation above):

DISTRICT will participate in ESU #11 High Ability Learner as checked below:

� Option #1: 100% remittance of State Funds

� Option #2: Base plus 50% of Matching Funds
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VIII. Nursing

CONTRACTED SERVICE AGREEMENTS:
A. Nurse Services ­ Regularly Scheduled or On­Call Services ­ 2014­2015

1.   THAT ESU #11 d oes h ereb y ag ree th at it w ill provid e th e DISTRICT w ith  th e
services of a fully qualified  Sch ool Nurse d uring  th e 2014 ­ 2015 sch ool
year for th e am ount of tim e as specified  b elow :

A.  As need ed  (on call) _________YES__________NO

2.   THAT ESU #11 d oes h ereb y ag ree to provid e Sch ool Nurse services to th e
DISTRICT, and  said  DISTRICT d oes h ereb y ag ree to pay for said
services in accord ance w ith  th e provisions as set forth  in Item  5 of th is
ag reem ent.  Said  provisions sh all b e in full force and  effect d uring  th e
2014 ­ 2015 sch ool year, com m encing  not earlier th an Decem b er 1,
2014 and  end ing  not later th at June 1, 2015.

 3.   THAT ESU #11 d oes h ereb y retain th e rig h t to d esig nate personnel to
provid e th e Sch ool Nurse services to th e DISTRICT.

 4.   THAT ESU #11 d oes h ereb y ag ree to provid e th e DISTRICT w ith  an item ized
b illing  statem ent at th e end  of th e year for th e Sch ool Nurse services
th at w ere d elivered  d uring  th e year.

 5.   THAT th e DISTRICT d oes h ereb y ag ree to m ak e paym ent to ESU #11 upon
receipt of a yearly­item ized  b illing  from  said  ESU #11.  Th e h ourly rate
for th e service w ill b e estab lish ed  b y ESU #11 and  provid ed  to th e
DISTRICT after th e b u d g et for ESU #11’s 2014­2015 fiscal year is
d eterm ined .

 6.   THAT if for any reason th e DISTRICT d oes not pay ESU #11 for th e Sch ool
Nurse services as ag reed  upon accord ing  to th e provisions of th is
ag reem ent, said  ESU #11 m ay cancel th is ag reem ent and  forth w ith
w ith out notice refuse furth er service to said  DISTRICT, b ut said
DISTRICT sh all not b e relieved  from  paying  for services rend ered  b y
said  ESU #11 to said  DISTRICT to d ate of term ination of service.

� DISTRICT will participate in the 2014­2015 ESU #11 School Nurse
Services ­ Regularly Scheduled or On­Call Services.
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B. School Nurse Services ­ Student Health Appraisals ­ Fall 2014

1.  Th at ESU #11 d oes h ereb y ag ree th at it w ill provid e th e DISTRICT w ith  th e
follow ing  d escrib ed  Sch ool Nurse Services, w h ich  m eet th e requirem ents of
th e Neb rask a State Departm ent of Ed ucation and  th e Neb rask a State
Departm ent of Health .

A.   A Certificated  Sch ool Nurse assig ned  b y ESU #11 to ad m inister ind ivid ual
stud ent h ealth  appraisals at th e locations of th e DISTRICT’S elem entary and
second ary attend ance centers at a m utually ag reed  upon tim e d uring  th e
m onth s of Septem b er ­ Decem b er, 2014.  Th e stud ent h ealth  appraisals
and  all related  reports w ill b e com pleted  b y a certificated  Sch ool Nurse
em ployed  b y ESU #11 in accord ance w ith  th e requirem ents of th e
Neb rask a State Departm ent of Health  and  th e DISTRICT.

 2.   THAT th e contract rate for th e Sch ool Nurse services d escrib ed  h erein is    $9.00
per stud ent for each  ind ivid ual stud ent h ealth  appraisal.

 3.   THAT ESU #11 retains th e rig h t to d esig nate personnel to provid e th e services.
All Sch ool Nurses provid ed  b y ESU #11 sh all b e fully certificated  b y th e
Neb rask a Departm ent of Ed ucation to provid e th eir services.

 4.   THAT policies reg ard ing  sick  leave, personal leave, and  professional leave sh all
b e d eterm ined  b y ESU #11 for personnel provid ing  services to th e
DISTRICT.

 5.   THAT th e DISTRICT w ill b e b illed  b y ESU #11 follow ing  com pletion of th e stud ent
h ealth  appraisals and  all required  reports.  Th e am ount b illed  to th e
DISTRICT w ill b e th e num b er of ind ivid ual stud ent h ealth  appraisals
com pleted  b y th e Sch ool Nurse m ultiplied  b y th e contract rate as specified
in Section 2 of th is Ag reem ent.

 6. THAT if for any reason th e DISTRICT d oes not rem it paym ent for services
provid ed  as ag reed , ESU #11 m ay

     cancel th is contract and  forth w ith  w ith out notice refuse furth er service to said
DISTRICT, b ut th e DISTRICT sh all not

     b e relieved  from  paying  for services rend ered  b y ESU #11 to th e Said
DISTRICT to d ate of term ination of service.

 7.   THAT th e Sch ool DISTRICT ag rees to pay w ith  one paym ent to b e m ad e w ith in
th irty d ays of receipt of th e b illing  from  ESU #11.

 8.   THAT it is und erstood  and  ag reed  th at in th e event for any reason th is contract
d oes not com ply w ith  th e State of Neb rask a Departm ent of Ed ucation or th e
State of Neb rask a Departm ent of Health  requirem ents, it w ill b e ch ang ed  in
accord ance th erew ith , upon w ritten notice b y ESU #11 to th e DISTRICT and
ad vising  th e DISTRICT of th e required  ch ang es to m eet State requirem ents.

� DISTRICT will participate in Nurse Services ­ Student Health Appraisals.
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IX. Title I Cooperative

ESU#11 Title I Consortium  provid es services for participating  ESU 11
Sch ools. All of th e sch ools are Targ eted  Assistance and  serve stud ents K­6 in
read ing  and /or stud ents in m ath . Th e Title I Consortium  provid es assistance to
th e local d istricts  in fulfilling  Title I Part A Requirem ents. Th e Title I Consultant
provid es com pliance support and  assists Title I Staff in preparing  for
m onitoring  visits and  oth er required  reports. Th e sch ools are also supported
b y contact w ith  th e Title I Staff th roug h  e­m ails and  sch ool visits. ESU 11’s fee
is 6% of DISTRICT Title I fund s for th e fiscal year.

� DISTRICT will participate in the 2014­2015 ESU #11 Title 1 Cooperative.
Participation in the Coop was authorized by the Board of
Education and recorded in the minutes of its meeting held on
______________________________, 2014.  (Date of Board
authorization is required on the proposal that we submit to the
State Department of Education.)
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th e parties h ave caused  th is Ag reem ent to b e
executed  b y th eir d uly auth orized  officers.

FOR _______________________________________ DISTRICT

� I certify that I have checked the relevant boxes above indicate the                       
Projects in which the DISTRICT wishes to participate.

OR

� I certify that the DISTRICT Wishes to Participate in ALL of the above                         
projects.

__________________________
(Sig nature)

____________________
(Print Nam e and  Title)

FOR THE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT # 11:

__________________________
(Sig nature)

Paul Tedesco, ESU 11 Administrator
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High School Principal’s Report – February 2014 
Board of Education 

 
1. Academic Information 

! Book Study Update – How to Grade for Learning – We are 
now through Chapter 10.  We will be finishing the book 
this month, and begin discussing a school wide grading 
policy to be put in place for next year. 

! NeSA Writing is complete and we are gearing up for 
NeSA Spring Testing. Remember the goal is 100% 
proficient, but our ultimate goal is progress. 

2. Activity Information 
! Football Schedules will be released on Wednesday, and 

Travis and I will be working on scheduling officials.  
I will also be trying to finish up our Volleyball 
schedule for next year at this time as well. 

4. Other Information 
! FAST Club is looking into buying a New Electronic 

Scorer’s table for the gym.   



DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN 
14/15 AND 

PRIOR YEAR

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMPARISON OF 2014/15 STATE AID MODEL UNDER LB 725
TO PRIOR YEAR CALCULATED AID

PERCENT STATE 
AID CHANGE AS A 

PERCENT OF 
FORMULA NEED 
FOR 14/15 STATE 

AID

GENERAL 
FUND 
LEVY

PERCENT 
CHANGE IN 
ADJUSTED 
VALUATION

A4

SYSTEM / 
COUNTY 
DISTRICT 
NUMBER NAME

13/14  
FORMULA 

NEEDS

13/14 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

14/15 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

01-0003-000 KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,832,873 97,375 110,414 13,039 0.949914.890.46

01-0018-000 HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 33,042,040 18,445,562 19,143,565 698,003 1.15001.072.11

01-0090-000 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,756,509 381,155 100,682 )(280,473 0.667910.21)(3.20

01-0123-000 SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,084,839 47,751 15,991 )(31,760 0.795815.65)(1.03

02-0009-000 NELIGH-OAKDALE SCHOOLS 4,608,419 522,649 321,864 )(200,785 0.994416.65)(4.36

02-0018-000 ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,570,623 277,241 166,749 )(110,492 0.581219.07)(4.30

02-2001-000 NEBRASKA UNIFIED DISTRICT 1 6,335,398 222,370 62,397 )(159,973 0.896720.34)(2.53

03-0500-000 ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS 1,841,925 158,041 316,907 158,866 0.95295.358.63

04-0001-000 BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,467,183 361,137 366,080 4,943 0.95277.700.20

05-0071-000 SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,975,243 39,297 22,294 )(17,003 0.81902.45)(0.86

06-0001-000 BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS 5,825,766 202,708 275,769 73,060 0.646727.971.25

06-0006-000 CEDAR RAPIDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,024,943 16,986 2,665 )(14,321 0.504828.78)(0.71

06-0017-000 ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,973,958 19,064 5,330 )(13,733 0.705427.27)(0.70

07-0006-000 ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,290,228 4,315,973 4,612,832 296,859 1.01964.582.08

07-0010-000 HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,448,555 687,010 728,442 41,432 0.84688.930.93

08-0036-000 LYNCH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,927,983 749,156 768,776 19,620 0.950814.501.02

08-0050-000 WEST BOYD SCHOOL DISTRICT 3,166,191 180,999 268,262 87,263 0.950010.922.76

09-0010-000 AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5,871,558 337,784 21,322 )(316,462 0.90989.82)(5.39

10-0002-000 GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,389,181 2,197,339 1,638,465 )(558,874 0.951521.41)(8.75

10-0007-000 KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 45,340,987 13,220,801 11,784,634 )(1,436,168 1.04008.60)(3.17

10-0009-000 ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,723,927 972,208 892,476 )(79,731 0.958215.76)(2.14

10-0019-000 SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,659,707 1,183,924 753,126 )(430,798 0.997422.61)(11.77

10-0069-000 RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,962,031 132,610 97,280 )(35,330 1.026410.18)(0.71

10-0105-000 PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,883,232 577,943 634,382 56,439 0.950016.161.96

10-0119-000 AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,284,228 1,243,336 1,436,805 193,468 0.950214.265.89

11-0001-000 TEKAMAH-HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS 6,391,856 77,074 57,613 )(19,460 0.752318.02)(0.30

11-0014-000 OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,826,093 709,933 206,302 )(503,631 0.958419.61)(10.44

11-0020-000 LYONS-DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS 2,923,379 63,072 68,779 5,707 0.996418.910.20

12-0056-000 DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,094,178 129,169 101,168 )(28,001 0.793717.13)(0.39

12-0502-000 EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,695,053 112,357 73,445 )(38,912 0.627425.86)(0.83

13-0001-000 PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 15,909,829 7,034,801 7,347,304 312,503 0.99464.171.96

13-0022-000 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,294,989 1,017,707 730,125 )(287,582 1.03469.20)(6.70

13-0032-000 LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,848,845 1,044,117 1,137,730 93,612 0.99584.091.60

13-0056-000 CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,669,234 153,232 126,495 )(26,736 1.05008.21)(0.40

13-0097-000 ELMWOOD-MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,744,802 1,033,995 967,429 )(66,566 0.950913.57)(1.40

14-0008-000 HARTINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,297,747 52,147 23,987 )(28,160 0.576916.63)(0.85

14-0045-000 RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,003,868 23,979 7,996 )(15,983 0.624626.63)(0.53

14-0054-000 LAUREL-CONCORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,853,866 102,390 18,657 )(83,733 0.728626.11)(2.17

14-0101-000 WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,160,574 859,744 906,664 46,921 0.974221.022.17

14-0541-000 COLERIDGE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 1,790,945 10,592 5,330 )(5,262 0.685628.18)(0.29

15-0010-000 CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS 6,283,120 177,731 115,600 )(62,131 0.764915.84)(0.99

L:\SA\State Aid Certification 
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15-0536-000 WAUNETA-PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS 2,922,127 47,664 29,937 )(17,727 1.02009.36)(0.61

16-0006-000 VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 7,986,518 85,237 47,974 )(37,263 0.88666.20)(0.47

16-0030-000 CODY-KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS 2,312,860 1,034,592 1,032,380 )(2,213 0.950211.68)(0.10

17-0001-000 SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,626,154 4,048,177 4,279,552 231,375 1.05003.531.99

17-0003-000 LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,054,521 278,813 302,185 23,372 0.920111.280.77

17-0009-000 POTTER-DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,951,653 332,004 422,670 90,665 0.960311.183.07

18-0002-000 SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,505,918 45,415 22,655 )(22,760 0.753317.07)(0.51

18-0011-000 HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,500,353 840,275 893,544 53,269 0.950214.651.52

19-0039-000 LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2,225,257 79,279 44,587 )(34,692 0.691914.59)(1.56

19-0058-000 CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,357,503 151,344 148,942 )(2,401 1.027615.80)(0.10

19-2001-000 DODGE-HOWELLS UNIFIED SCHOOL D 3,641,350 44,446 6,663 )(37,782 0.723817.46)(1.04

19-0123-000 SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 15,678,708 4,859,009 5,673,401 814,392 0.98339.435.19

20-0001-000 WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,883,905 303,471 288,515 )(14,956 0.964612.11)(0.17

20-0020-000 BANCROFT-ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS 3,313,939 522,379 222,612 )(299,767 0.952618.61)(9.05

20-0030-000 WISNER-PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,132,381 329,611 478,284 148,673 0.950016.792.90

21-0015-000 ANSELMO-MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,006,796 252,433 304,676 52,243 0.659912.121.74

21-0025-000 BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,362,565 2,014,676 2,269,293 254,617 1.062012.433.04

21-0044-000 ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,405,736 25,829 49,575 23,746 1.00498.500.99

21-0084-000 SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,648,156 333,935 265,292 )(68,642 0.95019.11)(2.59

21-0089-000 ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,161,907 50,126 3,998 )(46,129 0.92249.72)(2.13

21-0180-000 CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,863,989 53,404 34,487 )(18,917 0.990611.29)(0.66

22-0011-000 SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS 38,628,760 25,368,471 26,612,083 1,243,613 1.04102.203.22

22-0031-000 HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,631,362 1,410,287 1,277,606 )(132,680 0.950620.12)(2.86

23-0002-000 CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,163,230 4,090,242 4,244,156 153,914 1.03003.811.68

23-0071-000 CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,855,350 236,522 653,243 416,720 0.9558)(3.5814.59

24-0001-000 LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 29,027,904 19,617,399 19,071,313 )(546,086 1.040010.18)(1.88

24-0004-000 OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,498,000 1,155,111 1,191,511 36,401 0.952515.141.04

24-0011-000 COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 9,387,583 2,948,887 2,899,106 )(49,781 0.956612.00)(0.53

24-0020-000 GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,290,376 2,677,425 2,382,382 )(295,043 0.885910.53)(3.18

24-0101-000 SUMNER-EDDYVILLE-MILLER SCHS 2,744,005 350,131 218,577 )(131,554 0.959313.90)(4.79

25-0025-000 CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS 3,206,559 68,350 43,138 )(25,212 1.02757.52)(0.79

25-0095-000 SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,369,855 193,115 124,115 )(68,999 0.950017.06)(2.91

26-0001-000 PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,778,289 1,553,518 1,285,956 )(267,562 0.910213.95)(5.60

26-0024-000 NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,842,299 25,109 7,996 )(17,113 0.828513.53)(0.93

26-0070-000 ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 2,923,333 571,669 407,888 )(163,781 0.945315.69)(5.60

26-0561-000 EMERSON-HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,154,415 56,568 50,162 )(6,406 1.050019.47)(0.20

27-0001-000 FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 39,528,475 15,167,407 17,105,952 1,938,545 1.07441.514.90

27-0062-000 SCRIBNER-SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS 2,822,616 76,340 48,575 )(27,765 0.951116.45)(0.98

27-0594-000 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,008,276 280,535 212,125 )(68,410 0.812016.74)(1.14

27-0595-000 NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 6,009,592 766,333 855,541 89,208 0.785420.441.48

28-0001-000 OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 499,812,411 184,809,535 190,224,402 5,414,867 0.1209)(0.181.08
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28-0010-000 ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 54,878,025 20,434,312 23,786,530 3,352,218 0.09005.996.11

28-0015-000 DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS 7,787,062 2,906,717 3,406,256 499,539 0.10916.206.41

28-0017-000 MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 194,277,326 80,987,112 87,121,286 6,134,174 0.11000.673.16

28-0054-000 RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,783,097 11,222,156 11,798,584 576,428 0.1231)(1.402.15

28-0059-000 BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,958,191 5,522,323 6,135,270 612,947 0.09905.064.10

28-0066-000 WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 55,799,234 32,045,192 31,803,794 )(241,398 0.25990.63)(0.43

29-0117-000 DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS 5,263,401 63,104 19,989 )(43,114 0.61029.55)(0.82

30-0001-000 EXETER-MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,837,898 21,767 6,663 )(15,104 0.741923.05)(0.53

30-0025-000 FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 6,144,054 109,180 29,318 )(79,863 0.650028.83)(1.30

30-0054-000 SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,088,260 131,366 94,144 )(37,222 0.587826.36)(1.78

31-0506-000 FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,899,204 847,098 561,624 )(285,474 1.025016.55)(7.32

32-0046-000 MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,422,090 238,207 242,814 4,607 0.847414.600.19

32-0095-000 EUSTIS-FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,928,181 267,637 200,406 )(67,231 0.782511.39)(2.30

32-0125-000 MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,005,905 835,456 706,235 )(129,221 0.990011.21)(4.30

33-0018-000 ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,648,879 459,317 186,206 )(273,111 1.018721.06)(7.48

33-0021-000 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,933,625 1,428,094 1,559,938 131,844 0.952514.833.35

33-0540-000 SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 5,264,110 87,662 65,995 )(21,667 0.955421.78)(0.41

34-0001-000 SOUTHERN SCHOOL DIST 1 4,831,821 1,741,510 1,608,533 )(132,978 1.059212.26)(2.75

34-0015-000 BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19,242,431 6,858,575 6,762,425 )(96,150 1.03954.79)(0.50

34-0034-000 FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,378,580 693,666 792,197 98,531 0.958011.902.25

34-0100-000 DILLER-ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,084,628 24,857 9,328 )(15,528 0.68567.25)(0.50

35-0001-000 GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 3,499,525 27,100 9,328 )(17,772 0.69548.76)(0.51

36-0100-000 BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,052,731 1,131,726 1,170,704 38,978 0.99164.340.96

37-0030-000 ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,070,613 58,916 46,144 )(12,772 1.040015.58)(0.42

38-0011-000 HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS 2,345,705 13,711 54,887 41,176 0.59245.071.76

39-0010-000 GREELEY-WOLBACH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,589,606 43,486 82,275 38,789 1.050019.221.50

39-0055-000 SPALDING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,802,845 331,343 216,295 )(115,048 0.953120.49)(6.38

39-0501-000 NORTH LOUP SCOTIA PUBLIC SCHS 2,377,862 206,790 23,004 )(183,786 1.028518.06)(7.73

40-0002-000 GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 80,667,188 43,744,648 44,029,606 284,958 1.04002.670.35

40-0082-000 NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,031,380 6,518,217 6,632,107 113,889 0.952312.940.81

40-0083-000 WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS 5,809,324 115,455 95,785 )(19,670 1.035615.65)(0.34

40-0126-000 DONIPHAN-TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS 5,229,149 165,792 131,852 )(33,940 1.030014.26)(0.65

41-0002-000 GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,510,310 361,968 460,669 98,702 0.645534.953.93

41-0091-000 HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,378,631 377,079 450,369 73,290 0.719134.623.08

41-0504-000 AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,388,870 371,767 273,506 )(98,261 0.962326.49)(0.86

42-0002-000 ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,519,479 830,018 722,692 )(107,325 1.014517.52)(3.05

43-0079-000 HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,269,231 61,997 29,443 )(32,554 0.740020.36)(1.43

44-0070-000 HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM 3,464,085 131,576 9,328 )(122,248 0.89009.55)(3.53

45-0007-000 O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,469,886 205,491 160,082 )(45,409 0.99416.56)(0.54

45-0029-000 EWING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,261,215 257,751 246,435 )(11,315 0.95039.33)(0.50

45-0044-000 STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,461,585 948,263 1,147,612 199,349 1.05001.568.10
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45-0137-000 CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,306,003 274,984 329,727 54,743 0.97202.852.37

45-0239-000 WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,411,471 39,820 17,324 )(22,496 0.57547.59)(0.51

46-0001-000 MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,637,100 238,303 224,518 )(13,785 0.68937.70)(0.52

47-0001-000 ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,076,763 2,531,903 2,562,657 30,754 0.96159.600.43

47-0100-000 CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,678,014 1,424,642 1,115,348 )(309,294 1.026610.96)(5.45

47-0103-000 ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,750,733 675,558 651,235 )(24,323 1.049915.23)(1.39

48-0008-000 FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,874,582 909,711 225,020 )(684,690 0.957414.82)(6.93

48-0300-000 TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,727,416 386,239 232,028 )(154,211 0.647822.20)(3.26

48-0303-000 MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,313,754 251,730 375,854 124,124 0.679922.755.36

49-0033-000 STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,901,456 639,538 827,980 188,443 0.976012.536.49

49-0050-000 JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 5,639,988 195,012 95,939 )(99,073 1.013312.56)(1.76

50-0001-000 WILCOX-HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,943,928 35,261 9,328 )(25,933 0.758016.46)(0.88

50-0501-000 AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,287,495 103,552 112,495 8,942 1.028720.020.27

50-0503-000 MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,844,639 259,727 41,311 )(218,416 0.904312.53)(2.78

51-0001-000 OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,436,901 607,801 338,865 )(268,936 1.04289.84)(2.85

51-0006-000 PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 2,891,799 482,444 515,557 33,113 0.627818.521.15

52-0100-000 KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS 1,891,348 46,046 25,109 )(20,937 0.547315.76)(1.11

53-0001-000 KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,624,183 205,759 123,945 )(81,815 0.95183.95)(1.45

54-0013-000 CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCH 3,977,482 562,182 71,365 )(490,817 0.900026.06)(12.34

54-0096-000 CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,309,242 353,886 318,649 )(35,238 0.854815.53)(0.82

54-0501-000 NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,721,171 1,335,664 1,350,070 14,405 0.955224.450.53

54-0505-000 SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2,628,187 2,231,320 2,338,329 107,009 1.049915.234.07

54-0576-000 WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,990,449 465,293 9,328 )(455,965 0.778930.01)(15.25

54-0586-000 BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,099,490 42,096 2,665 )(39,431 0.655929.57)(1.27

55-0001-000 LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 327,000,090 97,415,663 108,658,272 11,242,610 1.05002.683.44

55-0145-000 WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 16,357,949 589,845 845,707 255,862 1.04047.381.56

55-0148-000 MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,077,757 2,026,401 2,233,376 206,975 1.00269.444.08

55-0160-000 NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 17,997,907 5,761,252 5,757,566 )(3,686 1.03229.19)(0.02

55-0161-000 RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,496,599 528,715 143,994 )(384,721 1.030014.72)(5.92

56-0001-000 NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 34,232,455 10,711,860 9,948,751 )(763,109 1.02005.30)(2.23

56-0006-000 BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,830,751 682,856 731,201 48,345 0.95506.231.71

56-0007-000 MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,177,295 1,088,500 1,094,776 6,277 1.03765.560.20

56-0037-000 HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,566,792 1,470,350 1,540,754 70,404 1.03038.061.26

56-0055-000 SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,313,951 1,206,018 1,228,773 22,755 0.96608.050.53

56-0565-000 WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R 2,825,553 430,544 411,113 )(19,432 0.540017.42)(0.69

57-0501-000 STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,938,963 699,637 609,027 )(90,610 0.98006.21)(3.08

58-0025-000 LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,810,831 57,805 135,435 77,630 0.95029.734.29

59-0001-000 MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,546,442 115,545 90,156 )(25,389 0.968719.04)(0.46

59-0002-000 NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,679,234 10,357,887 10,588,373 230,486 1.04004.540.63

59-0005-000 BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,502,139 599,896 448,551 )(151,345 0.907816.50)(3.36

59-0013-000 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,539,373 23,806 7,996 )(15,810 0.541425.26)(0.62

L:\SA\State Aid Certification 
2014-15\model01\Comparison.rpt 1/14/2014Page 4 of 7



DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN 
14/15 AND 

PRIOR YEAR

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMPARISON OF 2014/15 STATE AID MODEL UNDER LB 725
TO PRIOR YEAR CALCULATED AID

PERCENT STATE 
AID CHANGE AS A 

PERCENT OF 
FORMULA NEED 
FOR 14/15 STATE 

AID

GENERAL 
FUND 
LEVY

PERCENT 
CHANGE IN 
ADJUSTED 
VALUATION

A4

SYSTEM / 
COUNTY 
DISTRICT 
NUMBER NAME

13/14  
FORMULA 

NEEDS

13/14 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

14/15 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

59-0080-000 ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS 3,502,475 95,454 68,720 )(26,734 0.952222.88)(0.76

60-0090-000 MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 1,872,446 121,878 152,042 30,164 0.92158.181.61

61-0004-000 CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,811,724 811,601 133,021 )(678,579 1.054216.93)(8.69

61-0049-000 PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,027,036 1,027,582 1,088,288 60,705 0.950118.242.01

62-0021-000 BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,756,070 2,054,676 2,104,750 50,073 1.029015.951.05

62-0063-000 BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,200,472 1,087,439 636,522 )(450,917 0.961412.29)(7.27

63-0001-000 FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,462,511 76,114 50,780 )(25,334 1.020023.24)(0.73

63-0030-000 TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,256,963 43,923 19,989 )(23,934 0.782318.54)(0.46

64-0023-000 JOHNSON-BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,442,702 467,550 475,328 7,779 0.773811.270.23

64-0029-000 AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,410,862 2,671,143 2,731,678 60,535 1.03569.750.72

65-0011-000 SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,965,480 995,355 1,238,431 243,076 1.022610.694.90

65-2005-000 SO CENTRAL NE UNIFIED SYSTEM 5 9,283,432 133,231 26,652 )(106,579 0.800012.40)(1.15

66-0027-000 SYRACUSE-DUNBAR-AVOCA SCHOOLS 7,602,515 715,140 457,414 )(257,726 0.950715.58)(3.39

66-0111-000 NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,020,539 3,183,094 3,236,701 53,607 1.05166.930.41

66-0501-000 PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 4,774,708 586,159 428,011 )(158,148 0.999511.98)(3.31

67-0001-000 PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,554,989 1,085,152 978,229 )(106,923 0.966617.92)(3.01

67-0069-000 LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 2,599,956 154,812 27,610 )(127,202 0.889119.19)(4.89

68-0020-000 PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS 5,330,443 39,806 18,657 )(21,149 0.655617.76)(0.40

69-0044-000 HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,495,339 1,688,940 994,762 )(694,178 1.023319.58)(6.61

69-0054-000 BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,235,675 24,890 11,994 )(12,896 0.779520.81)(0.40

69-0055-000 LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,772,184 260,743 252,628 )(8,115 0.917929.00)(0.29

70-0002-000 PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,730,062 1,175,648 1,022,233 )(153,415 1.030020.43)(2.28

70-0005-000 PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,954,369 130,043 14,659 )(115,384 0.754719.11)(2.92

70-0542-000 OSMOND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,942,353 231,637 10,694 )(220,944 0.853726.24)(7.51

71-0001-000 COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 31,126,326 10,301,313 12,742,720 2,441,407 1.07911.017.84

71-0005-000 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 7,445,290 79,344 38,646 )(40,698 0.647411.03)(0.55

71-0067-000 HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,043,586 381,916 359,738 )(22,178 0.382720.91)(0.73

72-0015-000 CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 4,245,236 44,836 17,324 )(27,512 0.761224.31)(0.65

72-0019-000 OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,046,723 72,080 10,661 )(61,419 0.871922.41)(2.02

72-0032-000 SHELBY - RISING CITY PUBLIC SC 4,549,097 328,912 113,772 )(215,140 0.894121.01)(4.73

72-0075-000 HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,038,243 43,408 9,328 )(34,080 0.638923.42)(1.12

73-0017-000 MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13,333,162 5,250,876 5,126,623 )(124,253 1.01989.78)(0.93

73-0179-000 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,851,430 78,704 34,773 )(43,931 0.826515.40)(1.14

74-0056-000 FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,845,242 836,195 588,231 )(247,965 0.953110.75)(2.80

74-0070-000 HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER 5,107,442 61,330 17,324 )(44,006 0.823611.08)(0.86

75-0100-000 ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,719,622 20,799 47,738 26,940 0.747310.150.99

76-0002-000 CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,504,982 8,036,621 8,282,913 246,292 1.03907.571.41

76-0044-000 DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,525,089 68,841 31,281 )(37,560 0.95147.86)(1.49

76-0068-000 FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,294,294 233,633 118,479 )(115,154 0.980710.45)(3.50

76-0082-000 WILBER-CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,700,113 581,678 608,536 26,859 0.950010.890.47

77-0001-000 BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 86,087,680 37,312,096 37,448,162 136,066 0.1000)(1.310.16
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77-0027-000 PAPILLION-LA VISTA PUBLIC SCHS 88,030,484 32,914,742 37,105,731 4,190,989 0.12040.684.76

77-0037-000 GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 30,948,280 11,876,937 12,344,778 467,841 0.09784.951.51

77-0046-000 SOUTH SARPY DIST 46 11,706,834 4,371,719 4,496,218 124,499 0.10003.231.06

78-0001-000 ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS 8,468,838 1,925,627 1,865,341 )(60,286 0.969013.01)(0.71

78-0009-000 YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,944,055 2,059,411 1,943,931 )(115,480 0.903311.54)(2.34

78-0039-000 WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 9,711,329 1,075,227 1,092,591 17,364 1.002217.250.18

78-0072-000 MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,927,261 248,392 276,240 27,848 1.011620.170.95

78-0107-000 CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,832,989 377,296 239,540 )(137,756 1.026818.00)(4.86

79-0002-000 MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,034,066 2,414,704 2,441,559 26,855 1.01263.040.89

79-0011-000 MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,646,906 1,245,447 1,325,818 80,371 1.05009.341.73

79-0016-000 GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,832,004 9,099,766 9,998,074 898,308 1.04994.355.04

79-0031-000 MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,860,767 3,860,554 3,869,573 9,019 1.01876.980.13

79-0032-000 SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 28,719,929 12,644,640 13,456,295 811,656 1.03995.412.83

80-0005-000 MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,024,203 1,799,601 2,031,993 232,391 0.974011.393.31

80-0009-000 SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,928,540 405,546 350,590 )(54,956 1.008410.60)(0.43

80-0567-000 CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,041,329 87,103 30,650 )(56,452 0.496920.30)(1.12

81-0003-000 HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,219,846 895,392 1,054,298 158,905 1.05008.727.16

81-0010-000 GORDON-RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS 8,319,427 1,367,527 1,426,997 59,470 1.02976.880.71

82-0001-000 LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,837,068 192,618 43,493 )(149,125 0.950320.02)(3.89

82-0015-000 LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,059,619 437,514 319,087 )(118,427 0.950214.08)(5.75

83-0500-000 SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,812,354 15,648 3,998 )(11,650 0.75718.88)(0.64

84-0003-000 STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 5,049,153 542,381 535,660 )(6,721 0.988913.81)(0.13

85-0060-000 DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,915,352 332,143 280,738 )(51,405 0.760015.43)(1.76

85-0070-000 THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS 4,785,184 114,577 22,655 )(91,922 0.923713.15)(1.92

85-2001-000 BRUNING-DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS 2,558,880 23,767 3,998 )(19,769 0.605017.02)(0.77

86-0001-000 THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,768,565 116,439 95,962 )(20,476 0.94536.03)(1.16

87-0001-000 PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,173,249 328,891 414,332 85,442 0.950018.232.05

87-0013-000 WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,042,830 2,488,551 2,729,798 241,247 1.049917.455.97

87-0016-000 UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS 5,242,263 4,513,187 4,672,500 159,314 0.998517.243.04

87-0017-000 WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,590,558 4,780,148 5,265,578 485,429 1.049918.377.37

88-0005-000 ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,050,684 708,619 166,670 )(541,949 1.012315.90)(8.96

88-0021-000 ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,054,082 969,877 1,091,561 121,684 1.006515.205.92

89-0001-000 BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 19,989,634 2,064,062 483,498 )(1,580,565 1.052713.68)(7.91

89-0003-000 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS 6,599,737 2,530,215 2,466,073 )(64,143 0.96761.56)(0.97

89-0024-000 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5,769,999 293,776 281,728 )(12,048 1.049810.26)(0.21

90-0017-000 WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 8,804,772 1,523,204 1,781,419 258,215 0.993512.402.93

90-0560-000 WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,867,738 1,351,172 1,379,422 28,250 0.959614.620.58

90-0595-000 WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,887,133 263,702 226,434 )(37,269 0.908916.58)(1.29

91-0002-000 RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,167,225 811,392 762,000 )(49,393 1.029213.62)(1.56

91-0074-000 BLUE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4,042,236 1,331,038 1,122,056 )(208,982 1.048012.89)(5.17

92-0045-000 WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS 1,885,997 12,742 5,330 )(7,411 0.61588.32)(0.39
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DIFFERENCE 
BETWEEN 
14/15 AND 

PRIOR YEAR

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

COMPARISON OF 2014/15 STATE AID MODEL UNDER LB 725
TO PRIOR YEAR CALCULATED AID

PERCENT STATE 
AID CHANGE AS A 

PERCENT OF 
FORMULA NEED 
FOR 14/15 STATE 

AID

GENERAL 
FUND 
LEVY

PERCENT 
CHANGE IN 
ADJUSTED 
VALUATION

A4

SYSTEM / 
COUNTY 
DISTRICT 
NUMBER NAME

13/14  
FORMULA 

NEEDS

13/14 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

14/15 STATE 
AID TOTAL 

CALCULATED

93-0012-000 YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,904,576 1,405,220 2,008,442 603,223 1.04228.405.07

93-0083-000 MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS 3,248,615 903,852 861,968 )(41,884 0.808921.13)(1.29

93-0096-000 HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 3,800,803 68,108 17,324 )(50,784 0.714925.12)(1.34

STATEWIDE TOTAL 2,939,388,038 906,628,047 935,625,294 28,997,248 8.413.20
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

2014/15 CURRENT STATUTE MODEL OF STATE AID CALCULATED BY SYSTEM ON  JANUARY 30, 2014

  LER :  1.03

A1

SYSTEM
COUNTY/
DISTRICT
NUMBER SYSTEM NAME

FORMULA
NEEDS

YIELD FROM
LOCAL

EFFORT
RATE

NET
OPTION

FUNDING

INCOME
TAX

REBATE
OTHER
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LEVY

ADJUSTMENT
TOTAL

RESOURCES
EQUALIZATION

AID

NON-EQUAL.
MINIMUM

LEVY
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL
STATE AID

CALCULATED

TEACHER 
EDUCATION 

AID

INSTRUCTIONAL 
TIME
 AID

ADAMS

01-0003-000 3,190,045.46 400,661.78 309.71 3,701,740.69 0.00 )(309.71 110,414.03KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,208.1567,852.483,154,678.16 6,663.11 0.00
9,811,782.28 15,791,870.20 18,857,784.835,295,762.60 0.00 18,173,459.51 0.0001-0018-000 HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 476,436.200.0033,965,329.71 207,889.13 0.00

12,951,873.71 18,310,921.73 100,682.221,531,146.64 3,547,304.44 0.00 )(179,914.7301-0090-000 ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 179,914.7359,370.928,722,872.23 41,311.30 0.00
5,143,577.66 6,458,976.64 15,991.47495,066.90 770,038.52 0.00 )(34,302.0901-0123-000 SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 34,302.090.003,268,251.22 15,991.47 0.00

ANTELOPE

02-0009-000 4,033,724.52 768,661.55 0.00 4,875,022.96 131,740.26 0.00 204,377.15NELIGH-OAKDALE SCHOOLS 57,978.040.005,006,763.22 14,658.85 0.00
4,662,965.54 6,943,494.74 166,749.34409,300.00 1,669,613.29 0.00 )(34,866.5702-0018-000 ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 34,866.57144,186.512,570,623.47 11,993.60 10,569.22
7,375,139.72 8,929,114.00 62,397.141,049,165.00 381,645.58 0.00 )(60,766.5602-2001-000 NEBRASKA UNIFIED DISTRICT 1 60,766.5642,407.806,620,365.16 19,989.34 0.00

ARTHUR

03-0500-000 1,527,573.20 240,511.98 0.00 1,884,217.03 156,282.94 0.00 272,414.79ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS 6,357.39101,778.722,040,499.97 7,995.74 0.00
BANNER

04-0001-000 2,470,166.66 251,824.28 0.00 3,088,071.20 0.00 0.00 366,080.26BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,673.20347,743.952,467,182.51 6,663.11 0.00
BLAINE

05-0071-000 2,301,141.56 213,431.00 292,669.46 2,839,675.06 0.00 )(10,139.43 22,293.61SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,139.4316,963.122,084,456.90 5,330.49 0.00
BOONE

06-0001-000 9,701,999.28 1,219,251.23 2,856,909.11 14,165,136.85 0.00 )(111,208.48 275,768.75BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS 111,208.48254,446.795,822,590.64 21,321.96 0.00
3,883,835.21 5,860,661.91 2,665.25276,470.59 1,678,721.78 0.00 )(18,969.0706-0006-000 CEDAR RAPIDS PUBLIC SCHOOL 18,969.070.002,211,863.69 2,665.25 0.00
3,217,259.81 4,300,902.00 5,330.49292,314.73 764,021.12 0.00 )(21,975.8606-0017-000 ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 21,975.860.002,210,832.55 5,330.49 0.00

BOX BUTTE

07-0006-000 8,032,413.48 2,386,472.00 0.00 10,799,648.62 3,998,115.33 0.00 4,378,878.47ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 226,973.040.0014,797,763.95 50,639.66 103,150.44
5,040,452.79 6,841,721.85 728,442.48532,104.00 505,024.01 0.00 )(35,698.5607-0010-000 HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 35,698.56712,451.014,726,293.82 15,991.47 0.00

BOYD

08-0036-000 1,101,037.56 252,485.00 0.00 1,460,728.76 629,500.67 0.00 736,706.88LYNCH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,578.5693,297.162,090,229.44 5,330.49 0.00
2,810,661.15 3,272,507.16 186,398.40433,253.00 0.00 157,805.39 0.0008-0050-000 WEST BOYD SCHOOL DISTRICT 21,929.900.003,430,312.55 6,663.11 0.00

BROWN

09-0010-000 5,089,914.52 829,909.00 198,654.92 6,193,317.32 0.00 )(53,516.93 21,321.96AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 53,516.930.005,871,557.62 21,321.96 0.00
BUFFALO

10-0002-000 4,084,445.95 784,500.00 0.00 4,951,806.69 1,436,639.83 0.00 1,519,500.58GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 56,208.290.006,388,446.52 26,652.45 0.00
26,351,249.95 36,087,440.85 11,017,121.528,311,179.09 0.00 9,592,109.71 0.0010-0007-000 KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,165,150.400.0045,679,550.56 259,861.41 0.00

2,624,121.98 3,212,518.62 816,045.54486,865.81 0.00 714,514.71 0.0010-0009-000 ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 41,313.1250,889.363,927,033.33 9,328.36 0.00
2,520,252.57 3,021,742.97 679,720.69459,387.00 0.00 637,617.29 0.0010-0019-000 SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 34,107.660.003,659,360.26 7,995.74 0.00
4,418,090.94 5,451,544.50 97,279.56936,174.00 0.00 0.00 0.0010-0069-000 RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 38,699.300.005,188,204.15 29,317.70 29,262.56
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

2014/15 CURRENT STATUTE MODEL OF STATE AID CALCULATED BY SYSTEM ON  JANUARY 30, 2014

  LER :  1.03

A1

SYSTEM
COUNTY/
DISTRICT
NUMBER SYSTEM NAME

FORMULA
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YIELD FROM
LOCAL

EFFORT
RATE

NET
OPTION

FUNDING
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TAX

REBATE
OTHER
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RESOURCES
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LEVY
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL
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EDUCATION 

AID

INSTRUCTIONAL 
TIME
 AID

BUFFALO

10-0105-000 2,301,860.82 354,850.00 0.00 2,709,108.05 514,940.73 0.00 567,337.96PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 30,103.6216,963.123,224,048.78 5,330.49 0.00
2,003,323.44 3,507,200.08 1,378,455.55296,556.00 0.00 171,134.91 0.0010-0119-000 AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,204.431,170,455.243,678,334.99 10,660.98 0.00

BURT

11-0001-000 6,900,657.77 841,894.38 1,324,524.31 9,187,433.20 0.00 )(62,743.47 57,613.26TEKAMAH-HERMAN COMMUNITY SCH 62,743.470.006,511,766.50 34,648.19 22,965.08
4,225,461.45 5,060,775.88 206,301.63629,012.80 0.00 0.00 0.0011-0014-000 OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 54,605.21135,704.954,924,893.41 15,991.47 0.00
3,909,312.77 4,486,736.49 68,778.72508,645.00 0.00 0.00 0.0011-0020-000 LYONS-DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS 35,524.750.003,228,070.05 11,993.60 21,260.36

BUTLER

12-0056-000 10,537,389.53 1,266,622.91 1,599,023.28 13,620,963.71 0.00 )(116,759.94 101,168.04DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 116,759.9467,852.487,578,955.70 33,315.57 0.00
7,295,595.27 10,224,811.89 73,445.08519,845.43 2,285,008.77 0.00 )(50,917.3512-0502-000 EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 50,917.350.004,695,052.89 23,987.21 49,457.87

CASS

13-0001-000 6,597,541.46 2,926,282.12 0.00 9,856,806.86 6,822,159.10 0.00 7,155,142.37PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOL 226,373.470.0016,678,965.96 106,609.81 0.00
3,159,669.70 3,805,381.98 638,095.74584,303.00 0.00 576,686.46 0.0013-0022-000 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 38,754.690.004,382,068.45 22,654.58 0.00
4,257,900.16 5,663,510.50 1,013,713.31740,522.69 0.00 348,625.66 0.0013-0032-000 LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 87,133.82551,301.386,012,136.16 26,652.45 0.00
6,113,123.70 7,450,305.29 126,495.401,210,686.19 0.00 0.00 0.0013-0056-000 CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 97,177.710.006,858,094.93 29,317.70 0.00
3,611,643.66 4,543,457.95 862,235.65577,304.60 0.00 507,725.96 0.0013-0097-000 ELMWOOD-MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOO 53,782.08271,409.915,051,183.92 29,317.70 0.00

CEDAR

14-0008-000 6,893,036.27 805,753.00 2,496,885.27 10,315,627.01 0.00 )(95,965.26 23,987.21HARTINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 95,965.260.003,522,484.20 23,987.21 0.00
5,547,944.87 7,758,899.39 7,995.74414,073.00 1,752,719.67 0.00 )(36,166.1214-0045-000 RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,166.120.003,188,664.99 7,995.74 0.00
5,273,876.02 7,086,004.69 18,656.72570,350.00 1,133,627.33 0.00 )(89,494.6214-0054-000 LAUREL-CONCORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 89,494.620.004,036,750.37 18,656.72 0.00
1,314,851.72 1,943,346.29 868,367.80236,623.00 0.00 476,496.23 0.0014-0101-000 WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,019.83373,188.632,419,842.52 6,663.11 0.00
2,947,225.21 4,029,137.97 5,330.49292,058.00 756,549.85 0.00 )(27,974.4214-0541-000 COLERIDGE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 27,974.420.002,005,858.25 5,330.49 0.00

CHASE

15-0010-000 8,309,009.78 895,947.00 1,493,201.66 10,915,319.08 0.00 )(101,560.66 115,599.98CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS 101,560.6667,852.486,794,967.29 31,982.94 15,764.56
3,137,220.44 3,527,605.38 29,936.94360,448.00 0.00 0.00 0.0015-0536-000 WAUNETA-PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS 23,273.820.003,082,394.87 6,663.11 0.00

CHERRY

16-0006-000 8,786,217.45 1,282,340.00 540,821.54 10,758,258.95 0.00 )(100,905.55 47,974.41VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 100,905.550.007,986,517.56 47,974.41 0.00
1,185,251.26 1,598,618.30 997,857.70221,665.00 0.00 806,155.66 0.0016-0030-000 CODY-KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS 17,226.18161,149.632,404,773.96 13,326.23 0.00

CHEYENNE

17-0001-000 6,324,133.33 1,463,986.80 0.00 8,088,907.37 3,794,566.24 0.00 4,095,353.48SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 256,810.700.0011,883,473.61 43,976.55 0.00
3,348,080.55 4,079,350.10 302,185.08301,973.74 97,191.85 0.00 )(29,918.8817-0003-000 LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 29,918.88296,854.593,054,521.44 5,330.49 0.00
2,531,784.14 3,293,270.23 422,669.52338,816.58 0.00 0.00 0.0017-0009-000 POTTER-DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,202.16364,707.072,951,464.39 10,660.98 21,099.31

CLAY

18-0002-000 5,556,080.01 564,333.56 1,061,049.45 7,269,700.89 0.00 )(65,583.27 22,654.58SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 65,583.270.004,907,569.52 22,654.58 0.00
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL FINANCE & ORGANIZATION SERVICES

2014/15 CURRENT STATUTE MODEL OF STATE AID CALCULATED BY SYSTEM ON  JANUARY 30, 2014
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TIME
 AID

CLAY

18-0011-000 2,566,614.88 473,099.27 0.00 3,462,054.35 396,448.05 0.00 818,788.25HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 22,860.09390,151.753,858,502.41 9,328.36 0.00
COLFAX

19-0039-000 3,213,741.82 230,808.06 805,307.54 4,354,093.35 0.00 )(59,648.71 44,587.22LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 59,648.7133,926.242,382,169.89 10,660.98 0.00
2,739,152.80 3,277,231.89 148,942.33389,136.76 0.00 0.00 0.0019-0058-000 CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 39,167.87101,778.722,640,403.58 7,995.74 0.00
4,979,775.45 6,653,446.45 6,663.11519,493.66 1,093,616.71 0.00 )(53,897.5219-0070-000 HOWELLS-DODGE CONSOLIDATED SC 53,897.520.003,641,349.52 6,663.11 0.00

10,080,025.30 12,180,838.13 5,379,807.951,733,006.05 0.00 5,012,001.17 0.0019-0123-000 SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 114,593.120.0017,192,839.30 70,629.00 182,584.65
CUMING

20-0001-000 8,928,226.66 1,523,437.00 0.00 10,740,178.60 0.00 0.00 288,514.94WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 141,140.2959,370.929,173,351.43 34,648.19 53,355.55
2,935,192.83 3,514,590.26 219,871.45359,525.97 0.00 0.00 0.0020-0020-000 BANCROFT-ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS 27,312.37144,186.513,431,839.71 9,328.36 39,044.21
6,042,665.03 7,252,469.01 478,283.97731,520.01 0.00 0.00 0.0020-0030-000 WISNER-PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 59,582.22279,891.475,748,467.24 27,985.07 110,825.20

CUSTER

21-0015-000 4,026,964.62 367,397.53 1,134,196.54 5,861,370.37 0.00 )(28,135.98 304,675.69ANSELMO-MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 28,135.98203,557.433,367,611.67 9,328.36 91,789.90
6,000,153.73 7,441,162.62 2,094,531.571,217,226.40 0.00 1,870,749.08 0.0021-0025-000 BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 110,135.0276,334.049,311,911.70 37,313.43 0.00
2,322,499.94 2,590,172.79 16,576.85251,096.00 0.00 0.00 0.0021-0044-000 ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 16,576.850.002,555,525.04 0.00 0.00
2,341,113.67 2,643,696.34 197,104.42179,985.99 0.00 74,507.74 0.0021-0084-000 SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 16,820.10101,778.722,718,204.08 3,997.87 0.00
2,587,283.00 2,935,647.96 3,997.87249,132.64 69,329.14 0.00 )(25,905.3221-0089-000 ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 25,905.320.002,336,794.43 3,997.87 0.00
2,901,743.34 3,250,545.99 34,486.65314,316.00 0.00 0.00 0.0021-0180-000 CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 25,158.290.002,907,939.23 9,328.36 0.00

DAKOTA

22-0011-000 8,611,416.46 4,863,544.76 0.00 14,497,469.80 25,338,756.78 0.00 26,361,265.36SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS 157,401.730.0039,836,226.58 166,577.83 698,529.03
3,239,476.63 4,743,663.86 1,183,252.60573,606.00 0.00 252,671.37 0.0022-0031-000 HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 27,177.06882,082.214,996,335.23 21,321.96 0.00

DAWES

23-0002-000 4,076,720.74 1,138,286.00 0.00 5,406,214.17 3,934,209.08 0.00 4,125,416.51CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 93,788.5225,444.689,340,423.25 58,635.39 13,338.84
2,202,361.92 2,662,658.02 589,096.17359,513.00 0.00 488,313.07 0.0023-0071-000 CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,602.2667,852.483,150,971.09 9,328.36 0.00

DAWSON

24-0001-000 7,777,871.46 2,405,259.85 0.00 10,408,888.33 18,619,015.81 0.00 18,844,772.83LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 159,125.890.0029,027,904.14 66,631.13 0.00
2,298,364.99 3,066,032.93 1,124,568.81373,842.00 0.00 730,742.87 0.0024-0004-000 OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 22,312.77339,262.393,796,775.80 11,993.60 20,257.18
5,980,695.14 7,470,380.52 2,724,911.081,204,930.00 0.00 2,440,155.71 0.0024-0011-000 COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 98,185.980.009,910,536.23 43,976.55 142,592.85
6,113,820.18 8,133,928.00 2,204,309.241,019,748.00 380,481.43 1,584,430.85 0.0024-0020-000 GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 99,889.29254,446.799,718,358.85 54,637.53 210,904.78
2,448,217.51 2,907,284.41 218,576.90240,490.00 0.00 0.00 0.0024-0101-000 SUMNER-EDDYVILLE-MILLER SCHS 12,354.22203,557.432,789,057.01 2,665.25 0.00

DEUEL

25-0025-000 3,261,649.63 484,714.87 0.00 3,789,502.85 0.00 0.00 43,138.34CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS 41,805.720.003,296,144.44 1,332.62 0.00
3,130,576.79 3,650,536.98 124,115.37395,844.82 0.00 0.00 0.0025-0095-000 SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 25,487.7393,297.162,654,237.99 5,330.49 0.00
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DIXON

26-0001-000 3,126,878.76 535,918.00 120,825.02 4,411,037.48 567,466.18 0.00 1,194,881.88PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 27,644.83568,264.504,978,503.66 19,989.34 11,517.03
2,110,546.68 2,614,563.53 7,995.74238,534.00 248,962.55 0.00 )(8,524.5626-0024-000 NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,524.560.001,918,619.76 7,995.74 0.00
2,389,867.93 2,867,423.69 338,280.18289,802.00 10,905.22 161,431.65 0.0026-0070-000 ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 16,202.55135,704.953,028,855.34 11,993.60 12,947.42
3,502,628.92 3,997,686.93 50,162.01444,896.00 0.00 0.00 0.0026-0561-000 EMERSON-HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOL 38,168.410.003,402,870.86 11,993.60 0.00

DODGE

27-0001-000 19,445,953.67 5,683,936.25 0.00 26,669,617.95 14,999,836.97 0.00 16,539,564.99FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 641,646.760.0041,669,454.91 250,533.05 647,548.22
3,653,935.44 4,073,860.97 48,575.23371,350.30 0.00 0.00 0.0027-0062-000 SCRIBNER-SNYDER COMMUNITY SCH 40,579.490.003,026,031.59 7,995.74 0.00
6,528,059.25 8,571,388.51 212,124.53892,330.00 874,633.18 0.00 )(64,241.5627-0594-000 LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 64,241.56101,778.726,061,658.99 26,652.45 83,693.36
8,366,705.93 11,387,871.36 855,541.03763,574.88 1,337,048.35 0.00 )(65,001.1727-0595-000 NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 65,001.17814,229.736,168,519.49 41,311.30 0.00

DUNDY

29-0117-000 6,825,496.70 534,843.00 2,251,751.24 9,683,545.63 0.00 )(51,465.34 19,989.34DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS 51,465.340.005,399,916.63 19,989.34 0.00
FILLMORE

30-0001-000 5,127,637.14 450,714.29 1,035,981.83 6,669,225.30 0.00 )(48,228.92 6,663.11EXETER-MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 48,228.920.002,841,598.45 6,663.11 0.00
8,960,503.91 13,268,346.00 29,317.701,568,088.52 2,609,855.51 0.00 )(100,580.3630-0025-000 FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 100,580.360.006,196,620.63 29,317.70 0.00
3,818,247.57 5,550,196.82 94,143.95257,487.00 1,342,688.61 0.00 )(37,629.6830-0054-000 SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 37,629.6884,815.602,301,584.79 9,328.36 0.00

FRANKLIN

31-0506-000 3,104,374.47 477,808.00 0.00 3,676,543.42 376,844.70 0.00 471,205.65FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 45,775.8633,926.244,053,388.12 14,658.85 0.00
FRONTIER

32-0046-000 2,524,694.45 168,371.30 251,488.98 3,199,539.65 0.00 )(12,170.76 242,814.16MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,170.76237,483.672,597,054.43 5,330.49 0.00
3,204,824.05 4,304,552.34 200,406.36348,556.00 521,172.84 0.00 )(29,593.0832-0095-000 EUSTIS-FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 29,593.08195,075.872,927,836.45 5,330.49 0.00
2,065,137.15 2,407,581.48 646,085.54302,182.63 0.00 605,823.84 0.0032-0125-000 MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 20,272.370.003,013,405.32 19,989.34 0.00

FURNAS

33-0018-000 3,261,327.54 504,362.00 0.00 3,818,931.78 37,973.17 0.00 91,215.42ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 38,583.390.003,856,904.96 14,658.85 0.00
2,401,454.82 3,234,706.47 1,489,993.17413,145.00 0.00 1,069,886.52 0.0033-0021-000 CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 29,108.11381,670.194,304,592.99 9,328.36 0.00
5,582,849.70 6,458,396.36 65,994.66809,552.00 0.00 0.00 0.0033-0540-000 SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 54,001.060.005,455,773.84 11,993.60 0.00

GAGE

34-0001-000 2,701,027.50 739,297.29 0.00 3,483,143.02 1,487,043.69 0.00 1,529,861.91SOUTHERN SCHOOL DIST 1 32,157.240.004,970,186.71 10,660.98 0.00
9,789,270.24 13,139,967.56 6,477,300.403,001,406.40 0.00 6,128,009.48 0.0034-0015-000 BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 237,350.620.0019,267,977.04 111,940.30 0.00
3,631,840.06 4,724,001.65 686,415.18523,440.63 0.00 117,694.22 0.0034-0034-000 FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 38,321.17500,412.024,841,695.87 27,985.07 2,002.70
4,980,411.69 6,666,141.04 9,328.36369,039.73 1,278,466.85 0.00 )(28,894.4134-0100-000 DILLER-ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 28,894.410.003,231,224.98 9,328.36 0.00

GARDEN

35-0001-000 5,565,054.67 673,550.48 1,375,595.07 7,662,403.54 0.00 )(38,874.96 9,328.36GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS 38,874.960.003,499,525.36 9,328.36 0.00
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GARFIELD

36-0100-000 2,680,213.20 359,244.00 0.00 3,347,362.28 784,734.04 0.00 1,092,639.12BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,320.02262,928.354,132,096.32 18,656.72 0.00
GOSPER

37-0030-000 3,342,610.27 532,133.00 0.00 3,920,887.11 0.00 0.00 46,143.84ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,815.480.003,254,891.38 9,328.36 0.00
GRANT

38-0011-000 3,920,567.57 298,021.00 1,361,160.16 5,656,463.35 0.00 )(21,827.40 54,887.23HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS 21,827.4050,889.362,480,883.17 3,997.87 0.00
GREELEY

39-0010-000 2,930,557.88 300,726.00 0.00 3,313,558.84 0.00 0.00 82,274.96GREELEY-WOLBACH PUBLIC SCHOOL 27,387.7350,889.362,704,361.96 3,997.87 0.00
1,590,384.66 1,855,747.50 169,973.36163,580.00 0.00 68,190.53 0.0039-0055-000 SPALDING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,301.9984,815.601,923,938.02 2,665.25 0.00
2,326,896.34 2,575,545.07 23,003.73225,645.00 0.00 0.00 0.0039-0501-000 NORTH LOUP SCOTIA PUBLIC SCHS 16,340.620.002,377,861.57 6,663.11 0.00

HALL

40-0002-000 28,114,034.61 10,353,561.84 0.00 39,928,739.90 41,749,607.47 0.00 43,210,750.92GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 945,418.510.0081,678,347.37 515,724.95 0.00
7,017,513.62 14,584,062.56 6,427,713.031,243,589.79 0.00 104,753.88 0.0040-0082-000 NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 129,490.866,132,167.6514,688,816.44 61,300.64 0.00
5,962,192.58 6,826,977.37 95,784.78769,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.0040-0083-000 WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS 74,462.820.006,059,046.13 21,321.96 0.00
5,388,271.77 6,355,099.89 131,852.12834,976.00 0.00 0.00 0.0040-0126-000 DONIPHAN-TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS 102,059.020.005,565,652.65 19,989.34 9,803.76

HAMILTON

41-0002-000 2,801,993.43 267,998.00 828,356.31 4,391,587.72 0.00 )(32,570.52 460,669.47GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 32,570.52458,004.222,763,359.73 2,665.25 0.00
2,779,518.59 4,121,124.05 450,369.46241,278.00 623,097.91 0.00 )(26,860.0941-0091-000 HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 26,860.09441,041.102,590,255.41 9,328.36 0.00

13,034,311.07 15,365,295.75 273,505.922,057,478.76 0.00 0.00 0.0041-0504-000 AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 218,868.400.0011,727,664.32 54,637.53 0.00
HARLAN

42-0002-000 2,470,320.39 604,180.00 0.00 3,247,899.82 477,341.72 0.00 650,741.15ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 39,998.75118,741.843,725,241.54 14,658.85 0.00
HAYES

43-0079-000 2,717,778.19 205,344.55 554,110.12 3,519,197.76 0.00 )(12,522.36 29,442.55HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 12,522.3625,444.682,270,427.97 3,997.87 0.00
HITCHCOCK

44-0070-000 3,454,701.99 394,783.00 201,244.78 4,091,445.60 0.00 )(31,387.48 9,328.36HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM 31,387.480.003,615,449.69 9,328.36 0.00
HOLT

45-0007-000 8,100,367.30 1,534,692.69 0.00 9,795,141.83 0.00 0.00 160,081.84O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 104,111.690.008,554,482.98 55,970.15 0.00
1,978,502.26 2,207,292.66 188,808.90202,642.00 0.00 162,660.50 0.0045-0029-000 EWING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19,485.290.002,369,953.16 6,663.11 0.00
1,291,057.76 1,692,725.86 1,110,008.84246,738.00 0.00 955,078.74 0.0045-0044-000 STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS 16,559.90135,704.952,647,804.61 2,665.25 0.00
1,894,146.45 2,294,530.28 274,557.25189,351.00 0.00 63,524.43 0.0045-0137-000 CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,065.91186,594.312,358,054.71 7,995.74 5,376.87
7,007,389.99 10,361,629.28 17,324.09745,407.00 2,548,512.90 0.00 )(42,995.2945-0239-000 WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,995.290.004,587,402.85 17,324.09 0.00

HOOKER

46-0001-000 3,448,669.05 218,257.43 872,881.57 4,780,263.05 0.00 )(15,936.58 224,518.42MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 15,936.58220,520.552,637,099.95 3,997.87 0.00
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HOWARD

47-0001-000 4,175,439.69 878,850.00 0.00 5,280,122.59 2,215,209.74 0.00 2,441,042.63ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 75,351.0016,963.127,495,332.32 18,656.72 114,862.06
4,017,495.21 4,990,330.84 998,333.63658,981.71 0.00 684,479.71 0.0047-0100-000 CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 53,715.67237,483.675,674,810.55 22,654.58 0.00
1,087,953.29 1,306,197.65 619,546.55140,597.00 0.00 541,899.18 0.0047-0103-000 ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,129.6467,852.481,848,096.84 2,665.25 0.00

JEFFERSON

48-0008-000 8,665,838.08 1,432,273.43 0.00 10,276,764.29 0.00 0.00 178,652.78FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 126,680.500.0010,070,728.82 51,972.28 0.00
6,766,104.17 9,649,693.82 232,028.33611,786.12 1,985,161.82 0.00 )(54,613.3848-0300-000 TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 54,613.38212,038.995,011,194.37 19,989.34 0.00
3,230,396.18 4,745,398.61 375,853.87271,319.85 847,116.51 0.00 )(20,712.2048-0303-000 MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 20,712.20373,188.632,591,403.94 2,665.25 0.00

JOHNSON

49-0033-000 2,115,939.34 324,882.19 0.00 2,593,760.87 613,411.55 0.00 766,350.89STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 18,024.890.003,207,172.42 7,995.74 126,918.72
5,339,867.20 6,247,623.89 77,043.69830,713.00 0.00 0.00 0.0049-0050-000 JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS 57,054.350.006,110,988.83 19,989.34 0.00

KEARNEY

50-0001-000 5,462,612.65 411,467.00 1,018,273.43 6,942,573.42 0.00 )(40,891.98 9,328.36WILCOX-HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS 40,891.980.002,964,449.84 9,328.36 0.00
3,747,999.56 4,307,905.07 112,494.52447,411.00 0.00 0.00 0.0050-0501-000 AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 36,646.3067,852.483,440,336.65 7,995.74 0.00
9,223,253.24 10,892,344.59 41,311.301,090,718.00 409,225.90 0.00 )(127,836.1550-0503-000 MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 127,836.150.008,307,274.83 41,311.30 0.00

KEITH

51-0001-000 7,629,507.58 1,948,568.00 0.00 9,740,972.25 0.00 0.00 162,896.68OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 130,913.730.009,694,721.83 31,982.94 0.00
3,203,843.33 5,077,235.89 515,556.69321,520.99 1,002,211.96 0.00 )(34,102.9251-0006-000 PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 34,102.92508,893.583,212,212.67 6,663.11 0.00

KEYA PAHA

52-0100-000 3,472,379.33 229,603.00 1,357,599.18 5,096,028.99 0.00 )(11,338.41 25,109.07KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS 11,338.410.002,071,774.62 6,663.11 18,445.95
KIMBALL

53-0001-000 5,463,802.42 685,360.56 0.00 6,273,107.59 0.00 0.00 123,944.62KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 80,329.0516,963.125,621,007.98 26,652.45 0.00
KNOX

54-0013-000 3,662,583.24 540,002.00 177,795.30 4,491,022.02 0.00 )(39,276.96 71,364.52CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCH 39,276.9659,370.924,103,006.85 11,993.60 0.00
4,189,258.17 5,479,894.80 318,648.51549,245.00 387,201.34 0.00 )(35,541.7954-0096-000 CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 35,541.79288,373.034,309,409.53 19,989.34 10,286.14
1,295,598.44 2,084,716.32 1,312,333.89439,779.00 0.00 962,995.01 0.0054-0501-000 NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 7,644.33279,891.473,047,711.33 13,326.23 48,476.86

48,797.42 422,422.29 2,336,907.78361,255.00 0.00 2,324,537.91 0.0054-0505-000 SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 376.260.002,746,960.20 11,993.60 0.00
2,882,217.64 3,750,510.48 9,328.36355,312.00 478,783.92 0.00 )(24,868.5654-0576-000 WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 24,868.560.003,095,000.65 9,328.36 0.00
4,379,759.28 6,067,168.98 2,665.25390,824.00 1,250,570.10 0.00 )(43,350.3554-0586-000 BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 43,350.350.003,304,518.37 2,665.25 0.00

LANCASTER

55-0001-000 176,716,021.19 57,235,490.06 0.00 242,352,468.37 95,110,246.58 0.00 103,511,203.70LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 6,632,566.930.00337,462,714.95 1,768,390.19 0.00
13,981,007.86 17,254,128.75 438,493.302,890,894.74 0.00 56,267.15 0.0055-0145-000 WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 276,948.960.0017,310,395.90 105,277.19 0.00

2,793,649.55 4,773,295.83 2,152,007.49604,642.69 0.00 777,003.91 0.0055-0148-000 MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS 56,488.821,289,197.075,550,299.74 29,317.70 0.00
11,158,397.14 14,926,971.94 5,432,564.421,952,987.54 0.00 3,616,977.16 0.0055-0160-000 NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 232,825.101,458,828.2618,543,949.10 123,933.90 0.00
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LANCASTER

55-0161-000 5,866,641.04 1,181,782.72 0.00 7,192,417.49 0.00 0.00 143,993.73RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOL 113,343.410.006,975,819.07 30,650.32 0.00
LEARNING COM

00-9000-000 497,618,020.33 165,308,281.92 0.00 713,166,557.36 380,937,026.98 0.00 431,177,282.10LEARNING COMMUNITY 19,299,261.6318,913,878.081,094,103,584.34 6,172,707.89 5,854,407.51
LINCOLN

56-0001-000 19,304,729.88 5,734,454.00 0.00 25,852,604.52 8,573,056.44 0.00 9,386,477.08NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 632,183.970.0034,425,660.95 181,236.67 0.00
2,017,393.07 2,474,360.42 672,441.85261,975.00 0.00 477,449.50 0.0056-0006-000 BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,365.42169,631.192,951,809.92 7,995.74 0.00
1,888,159.85 3,103,064.16 1,039,781.32303,879.54 0.00 128,756.54 0.0056-0007-000 MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 15,616.34882,082.213,231,820.70 13,326.23 0.00
3,748,048.43 5,465,382.41 1,431,587.64582,185.30 0.00 296,438.96 0.0056-0037-000 HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 40,739.481,068,676.525,761,821.37 19,989.34 5,743.35
2,782,483.85 3,379,402.43 1,147,729.75543,842.00 0.00 1,094,653.17 0.0056-0055-000 SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 38,417.740.004,474,055.60 14,658.85 0.00
3,912,267.07 6,151,075.28 411,112.73247,206.86 1,557,310.19 0.00 )(23,178.4356-0565-000 WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R 23,178.43407,114.862,825,246.07 3,997.87 0.00

LOGAN

57-0501-000 2,093,555.89 296,858.11 0.00 2,808,115.65 130,347.93 0.00 548,049.58STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,735.73398,633.302,938,463.58 1,332.62 0.00
LOUP

58-0025-000 1,738,911.21 149,694.00 0.00 1,907,942.44 65,449.83 0.00 84,787.06LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10,128.770.001,973,392.27 3,997.87 5,210.59
MADISON

59-0001-000 5,623,287.88 879,207.60 0.00 6,592,651.79 0.00 0.00 90,156.31MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 71,499.590.005,858,867.04 18,656.72 0.00
20,287,674.01 28,423,084.09 9,997,470.047,268,687.86 0.00 9,130,747.81 0.0059-0002-000 NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 653,502.610.0037,553,831.91 213,219.62 0.00

4,605,690.44 5,962,584.09 448,551.01671,930.74 188,699.16 0.00 )(47,712.7359-0005-000 BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 47,712.73432,559.544,812,116.02 15,991.47 0.00
4,431,964.32 6,610,115.03 7,995.74381,677.52 1,758,155.94 0.00 )(30,321.5159-0013-000 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 30,321.510.002,539,372.52 7,995.74 0.00
4,950,023.57 5,621,649.03 68,719.80602,905.66 0.00 0.00 0.0059-0080-000 ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS 50,063.080.003,809,301.92 18,656.72 0.00

MCPHERSON

60-0090-000 1,732,904.09 164,190.77 47,949.29 2,042,183.98 4,429.35 0.00 101,569.18MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS 7,331.0759,370.922,046,613.33 2,665.25 27,772.59
MERRICK

61-0004-000 6,901,779.82 1,233,979.29 0.00 8,262,727.61 0.00 0.00 126,968.50CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 100,316.050.008,067,757.80 26,652.45 0.00
2,052,728.67 3,028,121.94 1,028,499.39220,233.00 0.00 273,339.12 0.0061-0049-000 PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 19,083.02729,414.133,301,461.06 6,663.11 0.00

MORRILL

62-0021-000 2,497,916.05 546,891.44 0.00 3,292,941.30 1,783,860.97 0.00 2,031,994.77BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 39,731.71195,075.875,076,802.26 13,326.23 0.00
4,917,120.01 5,776,529.63 493,304.88790,047.52 0.00 423,942.78 0.0062-0063-000 BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 54,703.260.006,200,472.41 14,658.85 0.00

NANCE

63-0001-000 3,687,313.86 476,761.74 0.00 4,214,855.30 0.00 0.00 50,779.70FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 30,790.360.003,802,439.76 19,989.34 0.00
7,406,755.11 9,409,742.47 19,989.34728,600.51 1,205,934.79 0.00 )(48,462.7263-0030-000 TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 48,462.720.005,788,334.81 19,989.34 0.00
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NEMAHA

64-0023-000 3,167,189.75 382,408.12 541,804.69 4,596,247.48 0.00 )(29,516.61 475,328.32JOHNSON-BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 29,516.61458,004.223,711,324.14 17,324.09 0.00
5,025,636.59 6,428,774.08 2,585,300.521,221,397.00 0.00 2,403,560.04 0.0064-0029-000 AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 124,437.710.008,832,334.12 57,302.77 0.00

NUCKOLLS

65-0011-000 3,584,726.55 842,588.98 0.00 4,504,991.40 1,056,345.68 0.00 1,134,021.54SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 55,021.280.005,561,337.07 22,654.58 0.00
10,740,530.24 13,839,520.88 26,652.451,405,727.18 1,564,154.89 0.00 )(102,456.1365-2005-000 SO CENTRAL NE UNIFIED SYSTEM 5 102,456.130.009,251,359.30 26,652.45 0.00

OTOE

66-0027-000 6,797,002.39 1,058,758.48 0.00 8,020,825.40 94,378.07 0.00 259,442.60SYRACUSE-DUNBAR-AVOCA SCHOOL 103,678.970.008,115,203.48 35,980.81 25,404.75
8,264,012.53 11,193,130.43 2,996,001.852,475,369.77 0.00 2,542,253.72 0.0066-0111-000 NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 172,699.9842,407.8013,735,384.15 85,287.85 153,352.50
4,100,122.56 4,744,511.49 308,590.09567,579.96 0.00 231,781.12 0.0066-0501-000 PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 63,482.750.004,976,292.61 13,326.23 0.00

PAWNEE

67-0001-000 2,458,595.42 333,635.00 0.00 3,307,290.08 391,560.19 0.00 906,619.85PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 21,492.00424,077.983,698,850.26 11,993.60 57,496.07
3,030,979.08 3,501,813.95 27,609.98252,797.25 179,210.32 0.00 )(11,217.3167-0069-000 LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS 11,217.318,481.562,685,366.06 11,993.60 7,134.82

PERKINS

68-0020-000 8,348,867.43 879,962.44 2,386,317.06 11,712,023.30 0.00 )(78,219.66 18,656.72PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS 78,219.660.005,330,443.21 18,656.72 0.00
PHELPS

69-0044-000 8,590,562.19 1,773,935.00 0.00 10,635,742.95 473,305.94 0.00 744,551.70HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 207,964.060.0011,109,048.89 34,648.19 28,633.51
4,217,888.52 5,448,780.66 11,993.60478,590.79 698,203.88 0.00 )(42,103.8769-0054-000 BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,103.870.003,442,976.95 11,993.60 0.00
3,689,679.41 4,449,936.47 252,628.34374,887.46 114,989.04 0.00 )(17,752.2269-0055-000 LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17,752.22245,965.232,797,706.87 6,663.11 0.00

PIERCE

70-0002-000 5,708,650.18 907,612.00 0.00 6,781,141.50 691,082.35 0.00 855,961.67PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 81,021.730.007,472,223.85 29,317.70 54,539.89
5,327,809.29 7,006,135.71 14,658.85608,145.00 1,010,214.71 0.00 )(45,307.8670-0005-000 PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 45,307.860.004,007,127.38 14,658.85 0.00
2,901,563.35 3,646,980.24 10,693.57431,373.00 271,282.09 0.00 )(32,068.2270-0542-000 OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 32,068.220.002,941,619.59 5,330.49 5,363.08

PLATTE

71-0001-000 16,089,797.21 5,264,413.00 0.00 22,746,739.85 10,881,555.63 0.00 12,274,085.28COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 569,359.68644,598.5433,628,295.49 178,571.43 0.00
11,266,956.47 16,199,745.08 38,646.061,499,739.59 3,310,078.67 0.00 )(84,324.3071-0005-000 LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 84,324.300.008,338,087.51 38,646.06 0.00
6,500,432.44 11,190,153.67 359,737.55678,275.00 3,580,286.72 0.00 )(71,421.9571-0067-000 HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 71,421.95347,743.953,330,143.13 11,993.60 0.00

POLK

72-0015-000 5,989,225.31 554,823.05 1,097,830.81 7,707,540.60 0.00 )(48,337.34 17,324.09CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOO 48,337.340.004,644,457.80 17,324.09 0.00
3,661,324.12 4,498,082.70 10,660.98513,343.99 277,620.79 0.00 )(35,132.8272-0019-000 OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 35,132.820.003,411,053.20 10,660.98 0.00
5,594,732.39 6,620,290.14 113,772.32561,859.05 303,636.45 0.00 )(46,289.9372-0032-000 SHELBY - RISING CITY PUBLIC SC 46,289.93101,778.724,741,120.69 11,993.60 0.00
6,252,359.74 8,625,745.11 9,328.36437,889.36 1,888,455.45 0.00 )(37,712.2172-0075-000 HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 37,712.210.003,239,868.25 9,328.36 0.00
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RED WILLOW

73-0017-000 5,990,373.81 2,735,301.00 0.00 8,982,885.01 4,694,935.51 0.00 4,952,145.71MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 210,568.410.0013,677,820.51 46,641.79 0.00
5,153,059.06 6,689,130.39 34,773.04849,960.00 617,866.79 0.00 )(33,471.5073-0179-000 SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS 33,471.5025,444.683,851,429.78 9,328.36 0.00

RICHARDSON

74-0056-000 7,388,844.32 1,432,023.00 0.00 9,049,439.54 144,449.22 0.00 373,021.44FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 115,410.5867,852.489,193,888.76 45,309.17 0.00
6,459,706.92 8,456,052.02 17,324.091,139,923.00 792,725.20 0.00 )(46,372.8074-0070-000 HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER 46,372.800.005,107,441.95 17,324.09 0.00

ROCK

75-0100-000 3,963,065.79 371,450.00 779,915.96 5,197,335.72 0.00 )(35,165.69 47,738.29ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 35,165.6942,407.802,839,712.40 5,330.49 0.00
SALINE

76-0002-000 8,260,294.94 2,011,389.08 0.00 10,536,562.96 7,777,442.90 0.00 8,042,321.83CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 168,930.110.0018,314,005.86 95,948.83 0.00
2,837,837.65 3,212,856.30 31,281.47343,737.19 0.00 0.00 0.0076-0044-000 DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 21,953.110.002,798,344.36 9,328.36 0.00
3,109,342.16 3,616,525.20 118,479.30388,703.73 0.00 0.00 0.0076-0068-000 FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 42,631.0967,852.483,294,160.76 7,995.74 0.00
5,017,304.91 5,976,467.40 462,401.25613,432.62 0.00 116,671.39 0.0076-0082-000 WILBER-CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 56,149.06262,928.356,093,138.79 26,652.45 0.00

SAUNDERS

78-0001-000 6,234,142.61 1,125,756.71 0.00 7,576,348.36 1,467,314.74 0.00 1,683,763.78ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS 145,209.3733,926.249,043,663.10 37,313.43 0.00
2,585,103.71 3,746,602.40 1,868,636.57664,665.55 117,208.10 1,489,011.53 0.0078-0009-000 YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 56,555.68271,409.915,235,613.93 17,324.09 34,335.35
8,343,602.63 10,518,826.05 849,573.491,577,954.18 0.00 252,304.25 0.0078-0039-000 WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 156,841.8767,852.4810,771,130.30 46,641.79 325,933.10
3,385,833.93 3,985,590.59 276,239.88323,516.77 0.00 0.00 0.0078-0072-000 MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 33,911.55229,002.113,278,532.45 13,326.23 0.00
2,501,150.78 3,071,236.96 239,540.05330,546.13 0.00 0.00 0.0078-0107-000 CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,756.78178,112.752,934,822.87 10,660.98 14,009.54

SCOTTS BLUFF

79-0002-000 409,183.80 276,111.45 0.00 729,991.04 2,384,945.46 0.00 2,429,641.25MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 22,059.910.003,114,936.50 1,332.62 21,303.26
3,062,479.58 3,673,620.07 1,236,619.95560,944.79 0.00 1,186,424.25 0.0079-0011-000 MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 35,536.850.004,860,044.32 14,658.85 0.00
6,695,823.87 9,378,523.86 9,803,049.542,379,748.00 0.00 9,500,097.55 0.0079-0016-000 GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 195,009.560.0018,878,621.40 107,942.43 0.00
2,509,964.26 3,928,340.06 3,796,467.74673,063.00 0.00 3,051,154.94 0.0079-0031-000 MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 58,431.32661,561.656,979,495.00 25,319.83 0.00

13,212,583.17 18,756,967.26 13,071,462.524,683,703.00 0.00 12,210,781.44 0.0079-0032-000 SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 370,160.000.0030,967,748.69 145,255.86 345,265.22
SEWARD

80-0005-000 4,954,196.19 762,023.23 0.00 6,446,046.62 1,157,868.61 0.00 1,887,695.82MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 96,634.96585,227.627,603,915.24 37,313.43 10,651.20
12,208,545.57 15,379,016.07 350,590.332,819,880.18 0.00 0.00 0.0080-0009-000 SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 266,635.100.0013,644,999.24 83,955.22 0.00
11,760,328.03 18,173,241.32 30,650.321,109,619.24 5,173,402.55 0.00 )(99,241.1980-0567-000 CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 99,241.190.005,595,133.34 30,650.32 0.00

SHERIDAN

81-0003-000 1,208,485.99 258,643.00 0.00 1,490,563.92 995,664.02 0.00 1,019,098.94HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,434.930.002,486,227.93 0.00 0.00
6,037,440.05 7,510,060.54 1,251,149.231,382,747.33 0.00 1,161,276.07 0.0081-0010-000 GORDON-RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS 63,220.710.008,671,336.61 26,652.45 0.00

SHERMAN

82-0001-000 3,901,666.24 393,604.00 0.00 4,338,762.94 0.00 0.00 43,492.70LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 27,501.230.003,899,877.46 15,991.47 0.00
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SHERMAN

82-0015-000 1,640,876.25 196,352.00 0.00 1,849,804.67 258,718.11 0.00 271,294.53LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,243.790.002,108,522.78 1,332.62 0.00
SIOUX

83-0500-000 3,412,030.55 183,531.00 639,010.38 4,252,894.96 0.00 )(14,325.16 3,997.87SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 14,325.160.001,957,713.90 3,997.87 0.00
STANTON

84-0003-000 4,348,994.91 723,669.31 0.00 5,321,112.52 160,542.05 0.00 408,990.34STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 46,348.33178,112.755,481,654.56 23,987.21 0.00
THAYER

85-0060-000 3,670,207.00 354,574.13 677,028.48 5,045,237.63 0.00 )(62,689.76 280,738.27DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 62,689.76271,409.913,245,955.62 9,328.36 0.00
5,646,967.60 6,511,586.60 22,654.58635,179.35 144,189.56 0.00 )(62,595.5085-0070-000 THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS 62,595.500.004,958,323.10 22,654.58 0.00
6,162,105.62 8,792,352.90 3,997.87496,557.97 2,064,006.25 0.00 )(65,685.1985-2001-000 BRUNING-DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS 65,685.190.002,558,880.01 3,997.87 0.00

THOMAS

86-0001-000 1,905,591.67 156,155.75 8,695.42 2,174,464.11 0.00 )(8,058.87 95,962.40THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,058.8793,297.161,898,065.14 2,665.25 0.00
THURSTON

87-0001-000 4,182,148.77 572,772.00 0.00 5,169,253.18 0.00 0.00 414,332.41PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 63,562.25330,780.834,447,901.50 19,989.34 0.00
1,266,132.66 1,866,545.89 2,692,920.74566,731.00 0.00 2,659,238.51 0.0087-0013-000 WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 15,025.520.004,525,784.40 18,656.72 0.00

139,058.78 778,140.73 4,668,450.07626,776.00 0.00 4,656,144.11 0.0087-0016-000 UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS 312.350.005,434,284.85 11,993.60 0.00
707,515.32 2,084,842.65 5,244,970.301,340,525.00 0.00 5,208,167.97 0.0087-0017-000 WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS 3,486.770.007,293,010.63 33,315.57 0.00

VALLEY

88-0005-000 5,461,774.95 753,222.00 0.00 6,381,666.69 0.00 0.00 166,669.73ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 63,683.2576,334.046,085,407.69 26,652.45 0.00
1,083,397.63 1,252,257.48 1,060,005.81152,407.00 0.00 1,043,552.96 0.0088-0021-000 ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11,122.360.002,295,810.44 5,330.49 0.00

WASHINGTON

89-0001-000 16,717,645.10 3,351,977.00 0.00 20,553,119.68 0.00 0.00 483,497.58BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 361,743.108,481.5619,989,633.97 113,272.92 0.00
3,340,160.11 5,467,788.94 2,368,786.36892,624.00 0.00 1,133,781.53 0.0089-0003-000 FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS 117,382.251,085,639.646,601,570.47 31,982.94 0.00
5,426,004.64 6,479,594.59 205,907.01847,682.94 0.00 0.00 0.0089-0024-000 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 96,743.2367,852.486,397,376.49 41,311.30 0.00

WAYNE

90-0017-000 6,901,143.70 1,290,735.00 0.00 8,555,918.88 1,216,374.55 0.00 1,580,414.73WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 129,957.28178,112.759,772,293.42 55,970.15 0.00
3,481,465.35 4,200,905.54 1,278,020.18572,497.00 0.00 1,131,076.99 0.0090-0560-000 WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 36,846.050.005,331,982.54 34,648.19 75,448.95
2,813,188.49 3,494,507.60 226,433.51319,122.58 112,254.41 0.00 )(23,508.6190-0595-000 WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 23,508.61195,075.872,954,376.75 11,993.60 19,364.03

WEBSTER

91-0002-000 2,305,904.49 353,001.19 0.00 2,980,788.51 372,954.46 0.00 694,837.30RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 31,330.39279,891.473,353,742.98 10,660.98 0.00
2,499,769.07 3,497,066.40 1,049,247.16493,219.51 0.00 545,169.34 0.0091-0074-000 BLUE HILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 31,414.75458,004.224,042,235.74 14,658.85 0.00

WHEELER

92-0045-000 3,381,442.66 225,192.00 1,097,163.24 4,721,499.95 0.00 )(12,371.55 5,330.49WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS 12,371.550.002,012,354.42 5,330.49 0.00
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YORK

93-0012-000 8,946,831.77 2,401,146.29 0.00 11,710,177.33 1,385,655.73 0.00 1,747,855.00YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 227,354.6950,889.3613,095,833.06 83,955.22 0.00
2,596,314.25 4,225,728.28 861,968.02389,794.05 355,669.85 0.00 )(21,982.1293-0083-000 MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS 21,982.12856,637.533,579,503.65 5,330.49 0.00
6,176,655.05 8,735,572.18 17,324.091,043,602.56 1,409,836.51 0.00 )(88,153.9693-0096-000 HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 88,153.960.004,256,898.90 17,324.09 0.00

445,842,923.64 95,822,232.39 776,656,248.09 )(4,014,239.99 STATEWIDE TOTALS 899,931,824.992,558,581,360.191,889,626,387.25 56,877,339.20 45,412,477.703,041,609,989.70 15,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
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2013-14 Enrollment 

Date: January 24, 2014     Total: 318 

 

Pre-School        21 
Kindergarten        20 
Grade 1                 17 + 1 alt. setting 
Grade 2         24 
Grade 3         13 
Grade 4         17 
Grade 5         27 
Grade 6         22 
    Elementary Enrollment        162 
     
 

Grade 7         20 
Grade 8         28 
     
Grade 9         20 
Grade 10         30 +1 alt. setting 

Grade 11         33 
Grade 12         22 + 2 alt. setting 

High School Enrollment         156 
 

Elementary Enrollment          162 
High School Enrollment          156 
Total Enrollment           318 
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